U0y URITED BUATYE DRRCRICT COWmEe Ful il
SOIEMTNRY IO O oA

uite States of Ansrica, )
/
Pluinties, 3
3
Vo ) clvil e G54
Forville . Fdweds, ) a3 s
) FILE D
Pefendard. 3
)
SEF -7 1968
JUDGH LG NOBLE ¢, HOOIY

Ulerk, U S Diupeser Conert

This metier cames on Ffor heerln this [:"it'- v or "':*iﬁz'ﬂ'e_ s
1965, wou agreement of pertiss herctofore, the Plaintiff t\ppuarnte, by
Se: ¥, Taylor, Assisztant United Otates Attorney for the Horthorn Detriet
of Oklehoms, and tie defendent appearing by his counsel T, J'. Dulwes,

Hominy, Oklahonn; and

The Court having exmulnod the files and beard the stualewent
of counsel findy thet the materisl sllegations of the Pleintiff's complnint
are true and omyrect;

Thert the defondent, Norvelle k. ldwards, did oo oo about November 12,
195k, execute and deliver to the Plaintiff & pramissory note for the sum of
$2,805.00, vith interest thereon wt the rate of ¥ per amnun, which note vas
executed in sccordance with and pursumet to the provisions of the Ipeciml
livestock Loen Act, Public Law 3B (63 Stat. 43; 67 otat. 1Lku);

That the terms of the said node were breached in thet the defendant,
Horvelle . BEdwards, failed to maks repeyuent thereof, on or boelore [owveuber 1,
1955, as provided thevefore;

That the defendant is indebted to and owea the ~od Lirl lhe sue
of $2,255.3%, with iaterest therecn ui e rate of % per auns. o
fugust 15, 1965, teomther with the sun of [950.60 sccrued Loterost. Tor
which sums the Plaintiff is emtitied to Judignent agninst U dedersdant,

Horvells H. Edwerdn.



b dd L L aEORE QENEREDY, ADTINGRDY and DECTEED bhoal Piodned it
huye end recover Jud ment agpinet the dofondant, Hozwelle b, dwmeda, for
the mwa of {2,095, 3%, with {nterest thoveon eh the rate of 5 uor anvw,
Trom Augosi 15, MG, wotil peaid, togetber with the pun cﬁﬂi S e B

acerued interest, plue the cost off this sctlou, accerued and aceruliyge

APPUGW R
i ”

¥

%-w B o Al -
SR Y i 7 .

Assistant U. 8. Attorgef for the
Korthern Dipgrict of Oilahans

s Mif'“&f'z diid,

RGVTLE He CIWAF



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTLAMNOMA

JAMES D. HARDRIDGE, 3
Plaintiff, %
vs. % CIVIL KO. 56350
spon . sz, sowory FILED
’ >
Defendant. g

SEP ~3 1955

NOBLE €, HOOD

TUDGMENT Cleri, UL 8, District Court

The above entitled matter having come on before the Couri
for disposition omn the 25th day of August, 1965, and the matter having
been submitted to the Court upon the record and written bri:efs_. and
the Court being fully advised in the premises, and the Court having
filed its written cpinion herein,

IT IS ORDERED that the decision of the Secretary of Health,
Education, and Welfare be and it is hereby affirmed, and the Plaintiff‘'s
co_mpla.int be and it is hereby dismissed. Entered this ,_ dey of

T .

Lo e, 1965.

~. 5 . .- ' VA«

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE /-

APPROVED:

AN
@f\/h’/?f s

Attorney for Pla/intiff

(u,,/z /</ /

Assista.n‘t United States&t‘t rney,
Attorriey for Defendant




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTIHERI DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA F? ) )
Pl E i

United States of America,

)
Plaintiflf, % Civil No. 5363
Vs, o S
) Fract [os.: SEP - 31965
117.28 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) 2733 27hE
Situate in Osage end Pawmee Counties, ) 273% 27ho NOBLE ¢, qoon
Oklehoma, and James S. Pyle, et =zl., ) 2736 2751 Clerk, UL S, Districe Coyyy
and Unknown Owners, ) 2737 2752 o
) 238 2753
Defendents. ) 2739 275k
o7h 2756
27h2 2757
2743 2758
274k 2759
2Th6 2761
ETWT 2715

JUDGMENT

1. ©On this day this cause came on for hearing upecn the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mwining the owmership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on the
Tth day of Mzy, 106k, and on the Second Supplemental Report of Commissioners
filed hercin on the 29th day of March, 1965, and on the Third Supplemental
Report of Commissioners filed herein on tie 2nd day of June, 1965.

2. 'The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of thig acticn; that scervice of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule Tl4
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of Anmerica.

3. The Report of Commissioners Tiled herein on the Tth day of
May, 1964, and the Second Supplemental Report of Commissioners filed herein
on the 29th day of March, 1965, and the Third Supplemental Report of
Comissioners Tiled herein cn the 2nd dey of June, 1965, are hereby accepted
and adopted as findings of fact as to all tracts covered by such reports.

The amount of Just compensation as to the subject tracts as fixed by the

Commission is set out in paragraph & below.



L. Certaln deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the
Commission and the Court as just compensation and 2 sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Government. These
deficiencies are set out in paragraph 6 below.

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragraph & were the sole owners of the above-ceptioned
tracts on the date of taking and are entitled to receive the award thereof.

6. IT Is, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in apd to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the sbove tracts is the sum of $3,127.00, as determined by the
Report of Commissioners of May T, 1964, Second Supplemental Report of
Cormissioners filed herein on the 29th dey of March, 1965, and the Third
Supplemental Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 2nd day of June,
1965, which reports are hereby confirmed and the sums therein Fixed end

aedopted as Jjust compensation for subject tracts, as shown by the follewing

schedule:
Tract Deposit
No. Quner Neposit Award Deficiency

2715 James S, & Genevieve Dean § 138.00 %  395.5%  $  257.5h
Pyle & Claiborn P. &
Mary R, Williams

2733 Same as Tract No. 2715 a0k, 00 1,796.55 892,55
273k John D. Williems 25.00 35,96 10.96
2736 C. P, Williams 16.00 59. U7 L3, Ly
2737 Roy E. Tilley 25.00 L1.kg 16.49
2738 M, C, Shibley 50,900 ko, 79 -0-

2739 Helen M, Eller 50.00 55.33 5.33
2742 Lucille Stewart 25.00 33.19 8.19
27he Bill & Ruby King 131.00 228,20 97.20
2743 C. P. Williams 50,00 98.20 48.20
o7hly C. P. Williams £5,00 29,04 4, ok



Deposit

Tract

No. Cumer Deposit Avard Deficiency
27hé ¢, B, Williams $ B.00 § 19.36 $ 11.36
2747  Helen M. Eller 16,00 29,0k 13.04
2T48  John D. Williams §.00 19.36 11.36
a7h9  Lucille Stewart 8.00 19.36 11,36
2751 H. G, Dickey 16.00 26,28 10.28
2752 A. E. Lane 16,00 38.72 22,72
2753  Ernest Miller 8.00 16,60 B.60
2754  Ernest Miller 8.00 19.36 11.36
2756 H. E. Vallece 16,00 38.72 22.72
2757 H. W. Joenes 5.00 19.36 11.35
2758 0. 8. Allen 8.00 19.36 11.36
2759 Thurman W. Hamxet 8,00 19.36 11.36
2761  Jesmes 8. Pyle 3,00 19.36 11..36

$1,575.00 & 3,127.00 $ 1,552.21
T. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $1,552.21, with interest at 6% per
annun from March 13, 1962, until the date of deposit of such deficiency.
Upon recelpt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, paysble tc the order of

the following-nemed payees:

Tract
No. Payee Amounrt
2715 Jemes S. & Genevieve Dean $ 395.5k plus interest on $257.5k
Pyle and Claiborn P, &
Mary R. Williams
2733 Same a5 Tract No. 2715 $1,796.55 plus interest on $892,55
2734 John D. Williams $  35.96 plus interest on $ 10.96
2736 C. P. Williams $ 59.47 plus interest on $43.47
2737 Roy E. Tilley $ 41.49 plus interest on $16.49
2738 M. C. Shibley $ 49,79 with no interest
2739 Helen M. Eller $ 55.33 plus interest on $ 5.33
2741 Lucille Stewart $ 33.19 plus interest on $ 8.19

274z Bi1l & Ruby King $228.20 plus interest on $97.20

(W3]



Tract

To. Payee Amount

2743 C. P. Williams $ 98,20 plus interest on $43.20
2744 €. P. Williams $ 25.04 plus interest on $ 4,04
2746 €, P, Williams $ 19,36 plus interest on $11,36
2747  Helen M. Eller $ 29.04 plus interest on $13.0L
2748  John D. Williams $ 19.36 plus interest on $11.36
2749 Lueille Stewart $ 19,36 plus interest on $11.36
2751 H. G. Dickey $ 26,28 plus interest on $10.28
2752 A, LK. Lane $ 38.72 plus interest on $22.72
2753 Ernest Miller $ 16,50 plus interest on $ 8.60
2754 Ernest Miller $ 15.36 plus interest on $11.36
2756 H, E. Wallace $ 38,72 plus interest on $22.72
2757 H. W. Jones $ 19,36 plus interest on $11.36
2758 0. 8. Alien $ 19.36 plus interest on $11.36
2759  Thurman W. Hamnet $ 19.36 plus interest on $11.36
2761 James S. Pyle % 19.36 plus interest on $11.36

Intered

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
AFPPROVED:

/s/ Rcbert P, Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Asgistent U, 3. Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATES DISIRICT COURT FCR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICYE OF OKLANIMA

United Stales of America,

Plaintiff, CTVIL ACTICH NO. 4859 -

va. 1/2 Interest in Tract No. K-1117

534.00 Acres of Lend, More or Less, All interest in Tracts HNos.

Situate in Yowata County, Oklahoms,

and W. G. Fhillips, et al, K-1153 E 3
and Unknown Owners, K-1172 ‘; \ \-
K-1177
Defendants. L-12h8 O
L-1261 S g &b
JUDGMENT FC_HOQD
“ﬂﬂ‘-' ’ Mstrict .
1. i‘“h—
NOW, on this _ G ‘day of _ September  , 1965, this matter comes

on for disposition on epplication of Plaintiff, United Stetes of Americe,
for entry of Judgment on an agreement of the parties as to Jjust compensation
end the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being
advised by counsel for the parties, finds:

2,

This Judgment applies only to 1/2 irterest in the estate taken in
Trect Ho. K-1117, and the entire estates taken in Tracts Wos. K-1153, K-1172,
K-1177, L-1248, and L-1261, as such estates and tracts are described in the
Compleint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this Civil Action.

Fe

The Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either perscnally or by publication
notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure on all
parties defendant in this cause vho are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power and suthority to condemn
for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on February 25, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of such described property and title to the described estates in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of certain
estates in subject tracts certain sums of money all of which has been dis-
bursed, as set out in parasgraph 11 below.

1.

On the date of taking in this action, the cwners of the interests in the
estates taken in sublect tracts as described in paragreph 2 herein were ihe
defendants whose names are shown in paragraph 11 below. On June 22, 1963,
the derlendants, Chemetron Corporation and Petroleum Engineers Producing
Corporaetion, executed and filed herein an agreement which provided that
Chemetron Corporation should receive the full award for all subject interests
which were owned on the date of taking by both of said corporations, and such
agreement should be approved by the Court.

Chemetron Corporetion is the only perscn asserting any interest in the
subject property, all other perscns having either disclaimed or defeulted,
and such corperation is entitled tc receive the just compensation awarded
by this Judgment.

8.

Before this Civil Action was filed, a series of correspondence was
exchanged between the U. S, Army Corps of Engineers end the owners of the
subject property, by which an sgreement was reached as to the amount of just
compensation for the teking, by the Govermment, of the interests described
in paragreph 2 herein. The amcunt agreed upon, with reference o each of
the various tracts, is shown in paragraph 11 herein. The agresment reached
in the manner described ahove constitutes & valid end binding contract
between the parties and showld be adopted by the Court, and the smounts
agreed upon by the parties should be adopted as the awards of Jjust compen-
sation for the taking of the interests covered by this Judgment.

g.

It Is, Therefore, CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use
the tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
the interesis in such tracts as particularly set forth in paragraph 2
herein, to the extent of the estates described in such Declaration of
Teking, are condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States of

2



T ———

America as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants
herein and all other persons interested in such estate are forever barred
from asserting any claim thereto.

1G.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of taklng,
the owners of the interests described in paragraph 2 herein, condemned
herein in subject tracts, were the persons whose nemes appear below in
paragraph 11, and the right to just compensation for such intereats taken
herein in these tracts is vested in the parties so named. Provided: that
the agreement between Chemetron and Petroleum Engineers Producing Corporation
described in peragraph 7 above, hereby is approved by the Court and the
full award for the interests in the estates taken in the subject tracts
owned by both such corporations shall be paid to Chemetron Corporation omly,
and such payment shall relieve the Government of any further liability in
regerd to payment of the award for such interest.

11,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sgresment of the
parties, described in paragraph § sbove, hereby is approved, and the sums
agreed upon bj the parties are adopted as just compensation for the various

interests in the estete taken in the various tracts, as follows, to-wit:

: Avard of t Deposited and
Tract :Interest Covered H : Just : Also Disbursed
Nos. i by Award : Owners : Compensation: to Owners
K-1117 1 1/2 interest in ¢ Petroleum Ingineers : $1,625.00  : $1,625.00
: entire estate taken : Producing Corporation : :
: : {Hereafter called PEPCO): :
H : and : :
: : Chemetron Corporation : :
: : (Hereafter called : :
: : Chemetron) : '
K-1153 : Entire estate taken : PEPCO and Chemetron T ¢ 36O.0C  : § 360.00
K-1172 : Entire estate taken : PEPCU and Chemetron i $7,450.00 @ $T,450.00
K-1177 : Entire estate tawen : PEPCO end Chemetron T $1,500.00 & $1,900.00
T-12k8; Entire estate teken : PEPCO and Chemetron  : & 275.00 : § 2{3.00
T 1361 : Entire estate taken ; PRPCO and Chemetron @ $&,050.00 ¢ $%,850.00
AVS L SAROW
APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

o o :
SV, SRS et

Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

)

Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 4891

)
vs. ) Partial Interests in
) 63 Tracts.
2,797.00 Acres of Land, More or lLess, )
Situate in Newata and Rogers Counties, }
Oklahoms, and Jessie W. Campbell, et al, g
)
)

and Unknown Cwners,

FILED

Defendants. SEP -~ 8 1965
JUDGMERNT NOBLE C. HOOD
1 Clerk, U. 8, District Court
NOW, on this __ ) day of Septewber, 1965, this wmatter comes on

for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on an sgreement of the parties as to just compensation and
the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for the parties, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to certain interests in the estates
condemned in certain tracts inveolved in this sction, as such estates and
tracts are described in the Complaint end the Declaration of Taking end
the amendments thereto iled in this eivil action. The trects and interests,

in the estates taken, covered by this Judgment are as follows, to-wit:

TRACTS NOS. INTEREST IN ESTATES TAKEN

4706-3 and

57319 wommomemann Entire lessee interest only

>730-7,

5731-4 and

BTOG-T wwcmwmmaean Bntire lessee interest only

561342 mmncommeaa Entire lessee interest only

5614%-9 and

5623-3 cocmmmcmmma Entire estate taken

5614-10 and

56232 romr—cmmana Entire lessee interest only

5615-8 and

S56022-3 wommmmcneee Entire lessee interest only

5615-F wocmmmaceac 1/k of lessor interest and
Entire lessee interest

560221 - Entire lesssze interest only

G622 e Entire lessee interest only

56230 —cmmemcmma Entire estate taken



[ <L U Entire
562413 evmunmmaaan- Entire
5624218 cccre s Entire
Lo 20=) V- SRR Entire
56280 cmmmmmmm—aaao Intire
S5604.E oo Entire
5604 F  ccmesmmmmmmnn Entire
5624+ cmce—r—m—mma Entire
SE24-H e e Entire
5624-I —-e--- crm==== Entire
562%.0 and

5625-f susmmmmma——— 3/ of

taken

o y=) 10 . S Entire
G625l crrmvmmm———— Entire
BOPGA2  cmmmmmmm e Intire
5625-HA cvmmeaoimaeee Entire
S625-UT meeei e Entire
5625-G —mmm—m e Intire
56851l womc e Entire
5625-B mmmeae—a—mae- Entire
5ER5-K  wmmmmmmmmmmaa Entire
S625-H  eoeemmmam e Entire
56250 —cmmmmmmmme o Entire
5636-1 and

5625013 cuwmmmmm——nu- Entire
563610 crmussnmcnmnn Entire
5G36-11 -mmommemeemam Entire
5636212 cremamamacen- Entire
5636-A ~rem—ma- wm-- Entire
5636-C acmmmmmae --- Entire
5636-D and

5636-DA —ormmmmme e Entire
56364E ceomemmme- ~-- Entire
5719«8  womons —————— Entire
5T1949 —emm—cm—meeee Entire
5T10-10 reecmccmeama= Entire

lessee

lessee

estate

lessee

lessee

lessee

lessee

lessee

lessee

lessee

interest
interesgt
taken

interest
interest
interest
interest
interest
interesi

interest

only

only

only
only
only
onhly
only
only

only

the entire estate

lessee interest only

lessee
lessee
lesscee
lessee
lessee
legsee
lessee
lessee
lessee

lessee

lessee

lessee

lessee

lessee

lessee

lessee

lessee

lessee

lessee

estate

lessee

interest
interest
interest
interest
interest
interest
interest
interest
interest

interest

interest
interest
interest
interest
interest

interest

interest
interest
interest
taken

interest

only
only
only
only
only
only
onty
only
only

only

ornly
only
only
only
only

only

only
only

only

only



5715211 wwmr—mmmocmaona Entire lessee interest only

5719-12 -vrorcmommmanae Entire lessee ilnterest only
571G=13 wawmmmmccm - Entire lessee fnterest only
STIG-1l e Entire lessee interest only
Y e N o Entire lessee interest only
5T19wP ceecvssurcsrenan Entire lessee interest only
57301} wemeccammca——- Entire lessee interest only
5730-B comcmarmanr—men 1/2 of lessor interest and
Entire lessee interest
5730-C cmcmrocmmceen Entire lessee interest only
5T3L-T wommocmmmme——— Entire lessee interest only
5731-8 cmeecw- m—————— Entire lessee interest only
3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

L.

Service of Process has been perfected elther personally or by publi-
cation notice es provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tracts.

He

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power esnd authority to condemn
for public use the estates described In paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto
on March 18, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of such described property and on June 27, 1962, filed an emendment to
such Declaration of Taking, and title to the deseribed estates in such property
should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the
Beclsaration of Taking.

6.

On filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited in the

Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of certain

estates in subject tracts certain sums of money all of which has been dis-

bursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.



7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the interests in
the estates taken in subject tracts as described in paragraph 2 herein were
the defendants whose names are shown in paragraph 11 below. On June 22,
1963, the defendants, Chemetron Corporation and Petroleum Engineers Produc-
ing Corporation, executed and filed herein en agreement which provided that
Chemetron Corporation should receive the full sward for all subject interests
which were owned on the date of taking by both of said corporations, asnd such
agreement should be approved by the Court. Chemetron Corporation and the
other defendants named in said paragraph 1l are the only persons asserting
eny Interest in the subject property, all other persons having either dis-
claimed or defaulted, and such named defendants (with the exception of
Petroleum Engineers Producing Corporation) are entitled to receive the just
compensation awarded by this Jjudgment.

8.

Before this civil action was filed, a series of correspondence vas
exchanged between the U, 5. Army Corps of Engineers and the owners of the
subject property, by which an agreement was reached as to the amount of
Just compensation for the taking, by the Government, of the interests
deseribed in parsgreph 2 herein. The amount agreed upon, with reference
to each of the various tracts, is showvn in paragraph 11 herein. The agree-
ment reached in the menner described above constitutes a valid and binding
contract between the parties and should be adopted by the Court, and the
amounts agreed upon by the parties should be adopted as the awards of just
compensation for the taking of the irterests covered by this judgment.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United Stetes
of Amerlca has the right, power, and authority to condemn Tor public use
the tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking and the amendments
thereto filed herein; and the interests in such tracts as particularly set
forth in paragreph 2 herein, to the extent of the estates described in such
Declaration of Teking, are condemned end title thereto is vested in the
United States of Americe as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking,
and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such estates

are forever barred from asserting sny claim thereto.

h



10.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the interests described in paragraph 2 herein, condemned
herein in subject tracts, were the persons whose names appesr below in para-
graph 11, and the right to just compensation for such interests taken herein
in these tracts is vested in the parties sc named. Provided: that the agree-
ment between Chemetron and Petroleum Engineers Producing Corporation described
in paragraph 7 sbove, hereby is approved by the Court and the full award fer
the interests in the estates taken in the subject tracts owned by both such
corporations shall be paid to Chemetron Corporation only, and such payment
shall relieve the Govermment of any further lisbility in regard to payment
of the award for such interest.
11.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the agreement of
the parties, described in paragraph 8 akove, hereby is approved, and the
sums agreed upon by the parties are adopted as Just compensation for the

verious interests in the estate taken in the various tracts, as follows,

to-wit:
tAward of t Deposited and
Tract : Interest Covered : :Just ¢ Also Disbursed
Hos. : by Award : Cvners :Compensation : to Owners
4T06-3 :Lessee interest only :Petroleun Engineers 13 5,000.00 : $ 5,000.00
and : : Froducing Corporation: :
5731-9 & : (Hereafter called : :
: :  PEPCO) : :
H H and H :
: s Chemetron Corporation: :
: : (Hereafter called : :
: : Chemetron) : :
5730-7 = : : :
5731-4 :lessee interest only :PEPCO and Chemetron  :$ 4,500,00 : $ 4,500.00
and : H : H
4706-7 s : :
5613-2 :lessee interest only :PEPCO and Chemetron :$ B8,475.00 : $ 8,475.00
56159 = : : :
and tEntire estete taken +PEPCO and Chemetron  :$ 7,500,060 : § 7,500.00
5623-3 : : :
56154-10 . : :
and :Lessee interest only :PEPCO and Cheuetron :$  1400.00 : $  hoo.oo
5623-2 3 : : :
5615-8 : : :
an :Lessee interest only :PEPCO and Chemetron 3§ 3,085.00 @ § 3,629,00
5622-3 : : :

5615.F :l/h of lessor interest :PEPCO and Chemetron 3 3,922.50 :§ 3,922.50
:and

tentire lessee interest

s 44 ba




rAvard of sDeposited and

Tract : Interest Covered H tJust :Also Disbursed
Nos, : by Avard : Gvmers :Compensation :to Owners
5622-1 :lessee interest only :PEPCO and Clhemetron  :4  800.00 :$  800.00

: :Hinman Stuart Milam : :

H :Hary Stevenson H H

H Mildred Viles and : :

: :P.I1.C. Management Co.,: :

: : Inc. H :
5622-2 ;lessee interest only :PEPCO and Chemetron :$ 200.06  :$  200.00
£623-D :Entire estate taken sPEPCO and Chemetron :§ 250.00 :3  250.00
5624-6 :Lessee interest only :PEPCC 2nd Chemetron  :$ 2,550.00  :$ 2,550.00
562413 :Lessee interest only :PEPCO and Chemetron :$  150.00 :$ 150.00
5624-18 :Entire estate taken :PEPCO and Chemetron  1$ 1,575.00 :$ 1,575.00
5624-B :Lessee interest only :PEPCO and Chemetron  :$ 7,350.00 :$ T7,350.00
562h-C :Lessee interest only :PEPCO and Chemetron  :$ 8,340.00 :$ 8,3k0.00
562U-E :Lessee interest only :PEPCO and Chemetron  :$ 6,065.00 :$ 6,065.00
5624.F :lessee interest only :PEPCO and Chemetron  :$13,900.00  :$13,500.00
5624-G :lessee interest only :PEPCO and Chemetron  :§ 7,600.00 :$ 7,600.00
562h-H :Lessee interest only {PEPCC and Chemetron :$ 9,600.60 :§ ¢,600.00
5624.T :Lessee interest only :PEPCO and Chemetron  :$10,050.00  :$10,050.00
S ' : : :

and ;3% OF the entire estate prnag .y Ghemetron  if 2,006.25 1§ 2,906.25

5625-4 ;vaken : : :
562k-R  :Lessee interest only tPEPCO and Chemetron  :$ 3,480.00 :$ 3,480.00

: sHinman Stuart Milam H :

: :Mary Stevenson H :

: :Mildred Viles and H :

: :PuI.C. Management Co.,: :

: :  Inc. : H
5625-1 iLessee interest only :PEPCO end Chemetron  :$ 8,450.00  :$ 8,450.00
5625-2 :Lessee interest only +PEPCO and Chemetron $ €,300,00 :$ 6,300.00
5625-UA :Lessee interest only 1PEPCO end Chemetron 250.0C :$ 250.00

[ TR T T S

sHimman Stuart Milam
:Mary Stevenson
:Mildred Viles and

1P.TsCe Management Co,,

:  Inc,

s es 28 we 0m #r wh[an es as e
“F

B0 %Y e an ew




iDeposited and
:81so0 Disbursed

1Award of

Tract : Interest Covered : tJust
Nos. : by Award : Cuners :Compensation :to Owners
5625-4D : Lessee interest only : PEPCC and Chemetron :§ 1,700.00 :4 1,700.00

: :+ Hinman Stuart Milam :

: : Mary Stevenson : :

H : Mildred Viles and : :

: : P.I.C. Hanagement Co.,; :

: H Inc. H :
5625-9 ; Lessee interest only : PEPCO and Chemetron :$ 1,725.00 1% 1,725.00
5625-14 ; Lessee interest only : PEPCO and Chemetron :$ 1,275.00 :$ 1,275.00
5625-B : Lessee interest conly : PEPCO and Chemetron :§ 3,140.00 3 3,140.00
5625-K : Lessee interest only : PEPCO and Chemetron :$ 3,150.00 :$ 3,150.00
5625.M : Lessee interest only : PEPCO and Chemetron :§ 2,900.00 :$ 2,900.00
5625-0 : Lessee Interest only : PEPCU and Chemetron :§ 775.00 :$  775.00

: : Hinman Stuart Milam :

H : Mary Stevenson : :

: s Mildred Viles and : :

: : PuT.Cs Management Co.: :

: : Ine. : :
5636-1 : : :
end : Lessee interest only : PEPCO and Chemetron :$11,675.00  :$11,675.00
5625-13 ; : : :
5636-10 : Lessee interest only : PEPCO and Chemetron :$ 2,225.00 :$ 2,225.00
5636-11 : : :

and  : Lessee interest only : PEPCO and Chemetron :§ 9,050.00 :$ 9,050.00

5731-8 : : :
5636-12 : Lessee interest only : PEPCO and Chemstron :$ 1,275.00 :$ 1,275.00
5636-A 1 Lessee interest only ; PEPCO and Chemetron :3$10,675.00  :$10,675.00
5636-C : Lessee interest only : PEPCO and Chemetron 1§ 9,850.00 :§ 9,850.00
5636-D : : y : T
and : Lessee interest only : PEPCO and Chemetron :$ 4,100.00 :$ 4,100.00
5636-DA : : : :
5636-E : Lessee interest only ¢ PEPCO and Chemetron :$ 9,250.00 :$ 9,250.00
5719-8 : Lessee interest only : PEPCO and Chemetron :$ 7,375.00 15 7,375.00
5719-9 : Entire estate taken : PEPCO and Chemetron :$ 700.00 :$  700.00
5719-10 : Lessee interest only : PEPCO and Chemetron :% 3,808.34  :4 3,808.34
5719-11 : Lessee interest only : PEPCO and Chemetron :$ 3,175.00 ip 3,175.00




thvard of :Deposited and

Tract H Interest Covered : :Just 1Atso Disbursed
Nos. : by frard : Ovners ;:Compensation ito Owne-s
5716-12 : Lessee interest only + PEPCO and Chemetron :9 3,175.00 :$ 3,175.00
5715-13 : Lessee interest only : PEPCO and Chemetron :$16,775.00  :$16,775.00
5719-14 : Lessee interest only : PEPCO and Chemetron 3 2,900.00 :$ 2,500.00
57T19-C : Lessee interest only : PEPCO and Chemetron :§ 2,705.00 :$ 2,705.00
5719-P : Lessee interest only : PEPCO and Chemetron :3 3,200.00 :$ 3,200. 00
5730-11 : Lessee interest only : PEPCO end Chemetron :$18,375.00  :$18,375.00
5730-B : 1/2 of lessor interest : PEPCO and Chemetron :$10,200.00  :$10,200.00

H and H : H

: Entire lessee interest @ : :
5730-C : Lessee interest only : PEFCO and Chemetron :$ %,950.00  :$ 4,950.00
5731-7 : Lessee interest omly : PEPCO and Chemetron :$ 2,000.00 ;$ 2,000.00
APPROVED:
g/ Hubert A. Marlew
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, }
)
Plaintiff, )
}
-vE=- ) No. 6026 - Civil
) - -
CHARLES W. WEBB, JR., ) FILE o
)
Defendant. ) TR s
JUDGMENT WO E O HOON
Cl “ Fligtricr « ¢

Now on this__ JF k. day of September, 1965, pursuant to
findings of fact and conclusions of law heretofore entered in the
above entitled cause of action, the Court hereby enters judgment
in favor of the defendant and againgt the plaintiff, consistent

with said findings of fact and concluszions of law.

S 4 L
o~ it
o ' A SR

- ] : . -
% e :

United States Dilsetylct Judge

O.K. AS TO FORM AND CONTEWT

i

PR Al LE L
K

Attorney for Plaintiff

o -

+ - o

Attorney for Defandant




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOL THR
NORTHERI DISTRICYT 0F OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

vS. civil No. 6129

)

)

g

271.89 Acres of Land, More or less, ) Tract Nos. 2314 & E

Situate in Tulsa, Pawnee, and Creek )

; Faumee, ) FILED

)
)
)

Counties, Oklshoma, end Sidney Gore,
et al, and Unknown Qwners,

Defendants. S5CP - 8 1905

6O RDER NOBLE C. HOOD

) S Distri
On the 23rd of July, 1565, there came on for Bering bosbistms, ©

the Honorable Allen E. Berrow, Chief Judge, United States District Court
for the Northern District of Oklahoma, defendant Parke Ruark's motion to
strike and plaintiff's motion for judgment on the option; the defendant
appearing in person and the plaintiff appearing by and through Hugh V.
Schaefer and Robert P. Santee, Assistant U. 5. Attorneys for the Northern
Pistrict of Oklehoma, and nc other perscn appearing.

The moticn to strike of the defendant was filed on May 6, 1965,
and applies only to Tract No. 231kE. In this motion defendant seeks to
strike from the complaint the provision that the type and location of eny
structures necessary for the enjoyment of the mineral estate cannot be
erected without prior written approvael of the authorized representative
of the United States of America. Defendant's contentions consist of
basically two points: First, the Government should have procured by
purchase agreement the right to flood, then if defendant did anything
detrimental to the plaintiff’'s use of the estate taken, the Government
could enJoin the defendant. Second, that the redundant proviso allows
a Government clerk to reduce the defendant's interest in Tract No. 231LE
to mere grazing rights for which a purchaser would pay very little.

Both sides have submitted briefs and, after examining the same and
hearing arguments of counsel, the Ccurt finds that the defendent's moticn to
strike should be overruled for the following reasons.

The United States does not have to exhaust its effort to purchase

property before bringing a condemnetion action. U.S. v. Certain Interests

in Land, 56 F. Supp. 739, (E.D. I11 19%5); U.8. v. Southerly Portion of

Bodie Island, 11k F. Supp. k27, (E.D. MN.Car. 1953).



-0

The estate being taken in Tract Mo. 2314E is a subordination of
the minerals tc a flowage easement and inherent in such taking is the right
te require that no structures be left or placed on the land which might
interfere with the operation of the project or create a hazard in time of
flcod. The character, quantity, and nature of the eastate taken is a metter
to be determined by the acquiring agency under the statutes authorizing the
project, and the Court cannot reduce the estate taken. If the reguirement
that no structures be placed on the land reduced the value of the defendant's
nmineral estate, then it bhecomes a matter for consideration in determining
falr market value $o be paid for the interest sc taken. See U.S. v. Oregon

Electric Railwey Compeny, 195 F. Supp. 182 (D. Ore. 1961); U.S. v.

Purmeister, 172 F. 24 478 (10th Cir. 16%G)}. Once the appropriate officer of
the Government deems that the taking is in the public interest and deter-
nines the character, quantity, and nature of the estate taken for public
use, the landowner cannot modify this decision through court action. His
remedy, which the courts must protect, is adequate and sufficient just
compensation for the taking of his property regardless of the unique
character of the interest or restrictions imposed upon the property
by reason of condemnation.

The Court further finds that the essence of defendant's motion
to strike i3 an objection to the taking by the United States and, while
the defendant Ruark timely filed his answer on March 22, 1965, he did not
file the present mction until Mey 6, 1965. Under Rule TlA(e), all objections
to the taking must be raised in an answer which is filed within 20 days after

service of notice of condemnation upen him. See Volume 3, Barron & Holtzoff,

Federal Practice and Procedure, Jection 1522. Vhile defendant filed his

answer within the 20-day period provided by Rule TlA, he did not esk to have
the provisior stricken at thet time and, hence, his failure to do so within
the period of time stated above constitutes a waiver of his right to do so
et & later date.

With reference to plaintiff's motion for judgment on the cption,
the Court has been advised and so finds that counsel bave stipulated and

agreed that the motion for judgment on the option should be sustained.



e

“gm
After hearing evidence, the Court finds that such stipulation should be
gpproved and plaintiff's motion for Jjudgmwent on the option be sustained.

IT 15, THEREFORE, ORLERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED THAT the
plaintiff's motion for judgment on the option be and the same is hereby
sustained and judgwent entered in favor of defendent Parke Ruark against
the United States of America in the amount of $25.00 as to Tract Nos.

2314 and 2314E,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND IECREED THAT the Clerk of
this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds
in the Registry of this Court in the amount bereinafter set forth, payable
to the order of the following-named payee:

Parke Ruark = - = « - « « = $25.00

Entered: L_"C o ’ Y A
py .

/e/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

ksm



IN THE UMITZED STATZS DISTRICYT CQURT FCR THE
NOBTHIZHE DISTAICT OF OKLAHOMA

LARRY FCSTE3, a minor by Helen
Due, his mother and next friend,
Plaintiff,

/

vs. Civil No. 6211t

MIDLAND VALLEY RAILROAD COKPLNY,
en Arkansas Corporation, JCI
ELLI3, WILLIE PERRY, EARL CaANADA,
W, T. JONE3, €. M. TaYLOR, and
JIMMY BLAINE,

et e e e e e e e e e e et

sep -@ e85
NOELE C. EOOD

o \ . o Clerk, UL S, Distrier Court 2
OBRDER GRANTING FOTICN TO REMAND o A

This actlon against the defendant rallroad presents a gques-

tion regarding the location of the rallroad's principal place of
business for diversity jurisdiction purpeses. The defendant rall-
road removed this czuse which was brought in the District Court
of the Stazte of Oklahoma for damazes in excess of $10,000.00 ex-

¢lusive of interest and costs. The plaintiff seeks to remand the

action claliming that the defendent, like the plaintiff, is a resi-
dent of the State of Cklahoma, aand that there is lacking the re-
quired diversity of jurisdicticn,

The defendant, an sarkansas corporation, alleges that its
principal place of business is in Fissouri; that it owns substarn-
tigl rights-of-way in states other than Oklahoma; that the rspair
and meiintenance of i1ts locomoillves, engines and cars are in Texas;
and that the executive and administrative offices of tThe railroszd
are in Missouri from which ¢offices the direction, contrel and
management of its affalrs take piace. It is further alleged that
the offlcers, with onc gxcunviorn, reolde inm Bizgourl, acurly oll
menbers of tae Board of dircctors reside in lissourl, the meetings

of the stockholders and directors are held in Hissourl, and tnat,

therefore, the “nerve center® of the raillrcad 1s in Misscuri and



net Oklahoma.

In addition to the clained diversity, the defendant railrosad
clzims that this action should not be remanded because the indi-
vidual defendants are improperly joined for the purpose of defeat-
ing jurisdiction.

The removal statute, 28 U.S.C., Sec. 1332(c), provides:

"For the purposes of this section and secticn

1447 of this title, a corporation shall be

deemed a citizen . . . of the state where it

has 1ts prinecipal place of business. . ."
The phrase “principal place of business® is determined on a case-
by-case basis. The cases have tasken two different lines of rea-
soning in deftermining the corporation's principal place of busi-

ness. In Scot Typedriter Cc, v. Underwood Corn., 190 Fed. Sunp.

862, it was held that while the defendsnt had its largest plant
in connecticut, that Hew York was 1ts principal place of business
since that was where the determlunationg of policy were made as
well as where the direction and control of corporate affairs were
located. The Scot Typewriter czse i1llustrates the “"nerve center®
test in determining the principal place of business.

The line or theory which other cases have followed 1s some-
times termed "“place of cperations® or *“center of corporate acti-
vities.™ XKelly v. United States Steel Corp., 284 F. 24, 850.
These cages seem to rely upon the leocatlion where the major cpera-
tions in the particular business are carried on, where wmost em-
ployees and tangible property are located and where the day-to-
day operations take placs,

After a thorough review of the legislative history of Section
1332(¢}, it has veen concluded that the leocus of corporate opera-
tions is a more inmportent factor than the locus of over-azll
policy direction or control in determining the “principal place

of business" of a corporation. Inlend ftubber Cormaration v.

Trigle & Tire Service, Inc., 220 P, 3unvn. 490,




L

The Commlttee on Jurisdiction snd Venue of the Judicial
Conference ©f the United States followed the recommendation of
the Tenth Circuit in proposing that the standard for principal
place of business set forth in the jurisdictiocnal sections of

1
the Bankruptey Act be anplied in construing the diversity statute.

This standard for principal place of business is based upon the
locus of corporate operations, when one state has a vpredominance
of them, according to the legislative history. Inlaznd Rubber
Corp., supra., p. 494,

In the case at bar, the delfendanit railroad carries on a pre-
dominance of 1lts corporate cperations in the state of Oklahoma.
The defendant admits that it overates a total of 333.45 miles of
railroad track of wich track 246.81 miles are in the state of
Oklahoma. The total number of personnel employed by the defendant
15 165 of which 135 are.employed in the state of Oklshoma. OF

the 28 offices operated by the defendant, 11 are located in Okla-

homa. The defendant cperates six depots, five of which are in
Oklahoma. The tectal zssets ocwned by the defendant as of December
311, 1964, was $18,8690,936.0C of which 317,853,365.00 were in the
state of Cklahoma. The gross rallway operating revenue ecarncd by
the defendant in 1964 was $1,401,454.00 of which 41,271,612.56
was earned in Oklahona.

It can be concluded from the aveve facts that fhe defendant
carries on a predominance of its corporate operations and activi-
ties in the state of Cklzhoma, and that therefore the princinsl
vlace of business of the defendant corporation is in thc state of
Oklahome. Therefore, no federal diversity Jjurisdiction over this

cause is present,

Bankruntey afct, Sec. 2, 11 U.35.C.4A. Sec. 1l
2 U. 8. Code Cong. & iamin, News 31732 (1958).




This beirng true, the sscond reagon by whnich The defendont
claims that this cause shouid not be remanded because the indi-
vidual defendants are lmvroverly joined, need not be considercd.

In view of the above the Court remands this case to the
District Court of Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, zhdé the Clerk

is directed to take the necessary actlon to so remand the sanc.

Dated this _°  day of Sevtenber, 1665.

rnerty .

Frea Daug -
Urited States District Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CCI CORPORATION, a corporation,

Plaintiff, /
Civil Action No, 6092

vs,
orpER oF DrsmissaL F I LLED

KOEHRING COMPANY, a corporation,

l?efendant. SEP 14 1955
T T T NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U S. District Court
Now on this /gl'day of . 1565, /§$

it appearing to the Court from the Stipulation of the par-
ties heretofore filed herein that all matters In contro-
very between the parties to this action have been compro-
mised and settled:

IT IS THEREFORE by the Court ORDERED that the
Plaintiff's Complaint and the Defendant's ‘Counterclaim and

each of them be, and it is, hefeby dismissed with prejudice.

District Jud? é

Approved :'

( g e T e A

C. H. Rosenst,ei/

A, F. Ringold
A neys for Plaintiff

2

Garrett Logard
STEVEN B KEANT

Steven E, Keang
595 S

David E. Beckwith
Attorneys for Defendant




WL:chk
9-.10-65

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCGUKT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

INLAND STEEL PRODUCTS COMPANY,
a4 corporation,

Plaintiff,
Civil Action

vs.

A, B, C, BUILDING COMPANY, a corporation,
and ROBERT 7. GRIFFIN,

No, 6213

FILED

Defendants,

sep 14 1965

ORDER DISMISSING ACTION WITHCUT PREJUDICE A E C. HOOY

e ~ THatriet !

Now, on this 5;4 day of September, 1965, upon Motion of the
plaintiff for an Grder Dismissing the above action without prejudice, and witho
any conditions being attached to such Dismissal, and for good cause shown,
the Court finds that said Order should be and is hereby entered.

IT 15, THE REFGRE, ORDERED BY THE COURT that the above

canse be and the same is hereby dismissed without prejudice,

Dated this tf’% day of September, 1265,

(f») Z /%f% &w«mé il
Fred Daugherpfy
United States District Judge

LAW OFFICES
LINGERMAN,
GRABEL,
UNGERMAN
& LEITER

BIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUIL.LDING

TULBA, OKLAHOMA



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHCOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR THE
USE OF MILLER C. BEASLEY MACHINZRY
COMPANY,

Plaintiff, (/

vs. No. 6241 Civil
H & L CONSTRUCTION CCMPANY and
AMERICAN CASUALTY CCMPANY OF
READING, PENNSYLVANIA,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

ORDER_CF DISMISSAL

Pursuant to the motion to dismiss heretofore filed by the
counsel for the plaintiff herein, the Court finds, and

IT IS THE ORDER OF THE COURT that the above entitled
action be and the same is hereby dismissed, at the cost of the
defendant,

4
Dated this ‘/ day of September, 1965.

@Q—MM

'
i
BYIR, POWINS & GOTCHW: 1'
f‘i
!
i
il




UNITE® 7LTES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
ROHTHERN DISTRICT OF QRLAHOMA

INCIPRY 1 (L
! Tpier © -

United State:z of Amerite,

%
Piatotifs, ) CIVIL ACTTON tau, k8
)
s, ) Eatire Estate Taken in Tract
No. 5636-B
2,707.40 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situute in Howatd & Rogers Counties,
Oklsheme and Jessie W, Campbell, )
et al, and Unknown Qwners, i

Lessor Interest Only in
Practs Nos.:

k706~3 5625-1%  5636-C

5731-9  5636-1  5T19-10

5730-7 5625-13  5730-11

5T31-k 563610  5731-7

L7067 5636-11  S731-8
5636-12

Defendants.,

Jd U D &6 M ENT

1.

NOW, on this _EJE_P day of September, 1965, this matter comes on
for disposition ou application of the pleintiff, United States of America,
for entry of judgment on stipulations agreciug upon Just compensation, el
the Court, after having exemined thz files in this setion and beiay edvised
by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2,

This Judgment epplies only iov tiw entire estetz token in Traect Fo.
5636=8, and to the lessor interest only in the estale token in Trachy Nos.
k706-3, 5731~9, ST30~7, 573L-k, kT06-7, 56251k, 5636-1, 5625-13, 5635-1C,
5636~11, 5636-12, $636-C, 5719-10, 5730-11, 5731-7, and 5731-8, as such
estates and tracts are described in the Complaint and the Declaration of

Taking and the amendments thereto Tiled in this civil action.
3.

The Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject mnliter
of this action.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected cither parsgonally or v publt .-
exlion notice, eg provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendent in this cause who are interasted in the subjzet tracis.

5.

Pne acts of Congress set out in paragraeph 2 of the Compl:zirt herein

give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to comiua.

for public use the ertates described in parsgraph 2 herein, Pursuani therety,



on Mareh 18, 1960, the United Stsves of America 7.7 its Declaration of
Taking of such described pruscrty, and on June 27, 1542, filed an amendment
te such Declaration of Taking, and title to the deusouibed estates in such
property should be vested i1 tih: mited States of America as of the date of
Piling the Declaration of Taking.

6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimsted compensation Tor the toking of certain
estates in the subject tracts, certain sums of money, end part of these
deposits has been disbursed, as set oui in paragraph 12 belcw.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the interests
described 1n paragraph 2 herein were the defendants whose names are shown in
paragraph 1Z helov. 4Alter the date of teking, Elvard C. Lawson died and
Edvard . Lawson, Jr., hzs been appointed exs-utor of his estate. Such
named defendants are the only persons scserting any interest in the subject
property, all other persons having either disclaimed or defaulted, and such
named defendents are entitled to receive the Just compensation awarded by
this judgment.

8.

The owners of ithe subject pooperty and the United States of Amerieca
bave executed and filed herein Stipulations As To Just Compensation, wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the described iaterests in the
estates condemned in subject tracts is in the :mounts shown as compenszation
in paragraph 12, and such stipulations should be approved.

2.

Deficiencies exist belween the amounts depcosited as estimated compen-—
sation for the subjlect tracts and the amounts fixed by the Stipulations As To
Just Compensation, and the smounts of such deficiencies should be deposited
for the benefit of the owmers., Such deficiencies are set out in paragraph 12
below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United

States of America hes the right, power, and authority to condemn for public

use the tracts nemed in paragraph 2 hercin, as such tracts are particularly



degeribed in the Complaint end Decleralion of Teking and vhe auendments
thereto filed herein; cnc th: drnizrests in such tracte os pastlenlarly set
forth in paragrapn 2 herein, to the extent of bhz catiias dA=zsovibed in such
Declaration of Taking, are condsumned, and title thereto s vesled in the
United States of Americe as of the date of filing the Declaration of Teking,
and all other defendants herein and all other persons interested in such
property are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto,

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDNGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, tha owners of the interests as described in paragraph 2 herein, vere
the persons whose nsmes appear below in paragraph 12, and the right to just
compensation foir such interests taken horein in the subject tracts is vested
in the parties s¢ named. Provided: that Eiwand 7. ILairdon is now deceased and
Edward €. lewson, Ji., as execulor is e.:bitled e veceive his shere of the
avards.

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADNUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulations
As to Just Compensation, mentioned in paregraph 8§ above, hereby are confilrmed;
and the sums therein fixed are adopted ns the awards of Just compensation for
the ebove-described interests in the estaizz condemned in subject tracts, as
follows, to-wit:

TRACTS NUS. 4706-3 AND 5T73:-9. COMBINED
Iessor Interest Only

Owvmers:

Jessie W, Campbell and
Edward €. Lawson

Award of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation - - = -~ ~ « - =~ - $10,000.00 $10,000.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - - £$10,000.00
Disbursed to OWNEYs = = = = = = = = = w 4 - 4 = - &~ = - .o .-~ $10,000,00




Lessoy Interest Jnly
Ovmers:
Jeasle W, Cuamphell
Bdward C, Lawson and
First Nebional Bank of Coffeyville, l.ustee under the
will of Herbert L. Campbell, deceased

Avard of just compensation

pursusns to stipulation « - - = = = = - - $9,450.00 $9,450.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - ~ = = = $9,000.00
Disbursed to cwvners - - = -~ « = = = - = - = - .- - e~ == $9,000.00
Balance due ©0 OWners = « = = = = = = - - = = = o e e $450.C0
Deponit defilelency =~ =« = = = « = - = = = = = 450,00
TRACT MO, 5625-1h4
Lessor Interecst Only
Owners:
Jessie W. Campbell and
Edward C. Lawson
Avard of just compensation
pursuant to stipulation - - - - - = - ~ - $2,310.50 $2,310.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - - 52, 200.00
Disbursed o owners = - - -~ ~ - - = — - = ¢ = 4 = = . - = = = = $2,200.00
Balance due to owners - = - - - = = - = = - - + = = o = = - = = $116.00
Deposit deficiency - - - ~ - - = = = = = ~ - = $110.00
TRACTS NOS, 5636-1 AND 5625-13, COMBINED
Lessor Interest Only
Ovmers:
Jessie W. Campbell and
Edward ¢. Lawson
Award of just compensation
pursuant to stipulation - ~ = - - = = - - $3,990.00 $3,990.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - - $3,800.00
Disbursed O owners - — = - = -~ = - = = & = = = = « « = - — $3,800.00
Balance due to owners - = - = = = = = = = = = = = = « - - -~ $190.00
Deposit deficlency - - - -~ - R $190.00

e



TRACT NO. 56G36-8

Eptire Dstote token
Ovmer:
Edward C. lawson
Award of Jjust compensation
pursuant to stipulation - - - - - - - - - $h, 250,00 3l,250.00
Deposited as estimated compensation =« - - - - $h4,050.00
Disbursed $0 OWNer - = = = = = = = = = n = ¢ = ¢ = = = = - - = - - $3,500.00
Balance due to OWnEY « = = = ~ = = - - 4 = = @ . = = - = . o = - - $750.00
Deposit deficiency = = = = = = = = = = = « = « « $200.00
TRACT NO. 5636-10
Lessor Interest Only
Owners:
Jessie W, Campbell and
Edward C. Lawson
Awvard of just compensaticn
pursuant to stipulation - =~ = - = = - ~ -~ $3,490.00 $3,490.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - - $3,325.00
Disbursed t0 OWREYS = = = = m = = = = = = ¢ = = v = = @ @ = - - = $3,325.00
Balance due t0 owners - - - -~ = - - - - = - - - R R $165.00
Deposit deficiency - = = = = = - = = = = - - $165.00
TRACT NO. 5636-11
Lessor Interest Only
Ovners:
Jessie W. Campbell and
Edward C. Lawson
Award of just compensation
pursuant to stipulation - - - = - = ~ = - $7,485.00 $7,485.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - - $7,130.60
Disbursed to owvners - = = = = = = = = = - - R e $7,130.80
Balence due to owners - - - = = = - - & ¢ - - = e = - = - - - - $35k.20
Deposit deficlency « = = = = = = = = = = « = = %35k .20




< conte e ———
....... e —————— [EEE—————————

TRACT WO. 5636-12
Lessor Interest Caly

Owner:

Jessle W. Campbell

Award of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation - - =~ =« = - - ~ - $1,020.00 $1,020.00
Teposited as estimated compensation - - - - - $975.00
Disbursed to owner = = = = = = = = = = - & = © = - = = . - - - o~ $975.00
Dalongce due 10 OWNEr = = = = = = = = = = = = = — = = * = = = « = - $45.00
Deposit deficiency = = = = = = = = = = = = = = $45.00

TRACT NQ. 5636-C
tessor Interest Only

Owvner:
Jessie W. Campbell

Award of just compensation

pursuant to stipuletion « - - - - - - - - $2,715.00 $2,715.00
Deposited as eatimated compensation - ~ - - - $e,590.00
Disbursed to owner =~ = = = = = = = = = - 4 o = =« = % + . = - - = $2,590.00
Balance due t0 owner = = = - = - - & & = . = . = - . . - - - - -~ $125.00
Deposit deficlency - = - = = = = = = = — - - - $125.00

TRACT NO. 5719-10
Lesgor Interest Only

Owners:

Jegsie V. Campbell and
Edward C. Lawson

Avard of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation - - - = = = - - = - $337.00 $337.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - - - $316.66
Digbursed tO QWners = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = @ = = = = - « - $316.65
Balance due G owners = - = = = = = - = = = = = = = = = = = - - - - 320,34
Deposit deficlency - = - = = = - = = = = = = ~ » 320.3k




TRACT NO. 573C-11
Legsor Interast Cnly

Owners;

Jessie W. Campbell and
Edward C. Lawson

Awvard of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation - - - - = - = - = gk, 670.00 $4,670.00
Deposited as estimsted compensation - - ~ - - &4 ,450.00
Digbursed to owners - - =~ = - ~ = - = -« - - o - ww o .o Sk, 450.00
RBalence due t6 OWHErE = = - =~ = = = = ~ = w = - = = = = - w - = - $220.00
Deposit deficiency - - = = ~ = - = - = - = - = $220.00

TRACT -NO. 5T731-7
Leggor Interegt Cnly

Cwners:

Jessie ¥, Campbell and
Edward C. Lawson

Avard of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation =~ - - = = - = = = §4,200.00 $h4,200.00
Deposited ns estimated compensaticn -~ - - - - $4,000.00
Disbursed to owmers = = - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - ~ & - - $h,000.00
Balance due to owners =~ - - - - =+ 4 - = = - = - - = = = - - = - $200.00
Deposit deficiency - = = = = = = = = = = - - = $200.00

TRACT NO. 5731-8
Legsor Interest Only

Ovners:

Jessle W. Campbell and
Edward C. Lawson

Award of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation - =« =~ - = - = - - $9, 625,00 $9,625.00
Deposited as estimsted compensation - - - = - £9,169.20
Disbursed to owners - - = = ® = = = = - = - & - & - =« =~ = ~ = $9,169.20
Balance due t0 OVNErs - < - = - = - = = = - = = = R $bs5.80
Deposit deficiency -~ - - - - - mres e - $455.80




13.

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREZD that the United States
of Americe shall deposit in the Registry of this Cowrt in this civil eetion
the total deposit deficiency for sublect tracts in the sum of $2,535.34, and
such sum shall he zllocated and placed in the deposits for the respective sub-
Ject tracts in the amounts of the deposit deficiencies for such tracts as shown
in paragreph 12 above.

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the sums on deposit
for subject tracts certain sums as follows:

From the deposit for Tracts Nos. 5730-7, 5731~ and 4706-7

combined, to Jessie W, Cempbell, Edward C. Lawson, Jr., Executor of
the Estate of Bdwerd €. Lewson, cdeceased, snd First Netional Bank
of Coffeyville, Trustee under the Will of Herberi L. Campbell,
decegsed, Jointly, the sum of §h50.00,

From the deposits for all other subject tracts combined, the
total sum of $2,635.34, Jointly, to Jessie W. Campbell and Edward C.
Lawson, Jr., executor of the Estate of Edward C. Lawson, deceased.
This disbursal shall be allocated among the respective tracts sccord-
ing to the balance due o these owners from each tract as set forth

in paragraph 12 sbove.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A, MARIOW
Aggistant United States Attorney



c 0 7 ¥

IN THE DLSYRICT COURY OF THE URIIED STATEE
FOR. THE RORTARRN DISTRICT OF ORI ANONA

PRRFEARED RLIEK MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPARY, a Corporation,
Plaintiffs,

ve. n., 6170

PEREAILT, PUYLLYIS SPORLIDNR,
MRS. MEWBERY OMANY JANE) NANLEN,
MRS, WILLIAN (RVELYN) WILSON,

DOMNA SULFO, JOMMNY M. PESRAVLY,

)

)

)

)

)

3
JIMKY BUGBME AYKRE, DORLS JEAN )
)

)

;
ELLJAN ATERS and JEWELDEAN AYERS, )
)

)

Defandants.

HOW, on this 4'5' duy of Swptembar, 1965, there ceme on for
hearing pursusnt te regular assignment the Motiouw of the parties herein
to requast the Court tv smter & consent decree in the abowe capticund
wmatter. Thw Court finds, after argumsat of counsel and representations
of coumsal's uﬁm. that the sutomobile liability polfcy of Preferred
Risk Matusl Insucance Companmy, plaintiff, Wusber 639502, ehould be
daclared null and void and pot in any memuer covering or affordiog
cowrage to the accident of Decembar 23, 1964 whersin Jismmy Tugene Ayers
wes the driver of a certain 1980 ¥allant owned by Jack Hendricks who
opavates Jack Hendricke Phillips 66 Service Station.

IT IR 'REREFORE ORDERRY, ADJUDGED AND DRCREED that the platntiff,
Prafarred Nisk Nutual Insuremes Compemy, did not and does not afford
insurancs cowrages by reascn of a certain automobile lisability inaursnce
policy for the accident on December 23, 1964 iovolving a 1960 Vallaeat
automobile snd that the dafandeants sod asch of thes ave emjoined frea
further in any menney procesding agaiuast Preferved Risk Mutual Insuraces
Cospany for and on acoount of ey injuries, demages, losses, attorney fees

ad expensen. e e .,
APPROVALS: ) ' i ,Jmm/"

Pl A s
Alfred 3. Enight

l‘rmkﬂ Robert Hm

TR TR e



...... T —— e ————— s

UNITED SUATES DESTRICT cOUNE #OL TIL
NORTHERH DISTRICT OF OXLANOW,
JOUN DEE LAWRKECE,
Pelitioner,

i

Yo, ) Civil Ho. 6251
%

UNITED GOATES OF AMERICA, )

Respondent. .

NOYREE ) HOOM
¢ XK B E K Ok Tristreies ¥
Thie matter coming on before me, the undersigned Judpge, Lhie / &
day of Beptesmber, 150%, upon the motion ic vecete the gsentence in Criminal !
Case Mo. 14185, puravant to the provisions of 28 U.B.C. 224%5%, 7iled herein by
the petitioner, John Dee Lawrence, end the court heving carefully conoldered
said wotion snd the £iles and records in thic cuse, as well at Criminal (ese
No. 1h18% in this court, finde:
That petitioner moves o vacate itlhe Bentence in Criminal Case No.

1L185 on the beesis thot he wes not repreeented Ly counsel et a posi-convietion

hearing before the court on April 23, 1%65 on petitioner's appiication ito
appesl in forms pauperis and petitioner further ellexes be was denied counsel
in hie &pplication for bail peading eppeal. This court proviously, in en
order in Criminal Case No. 14185 filed June 8, 1965, found that petitioner wae
represented at sald hearing oo April 23, 1965 by & court appointed atlorney,
Mx. Maynerd Ungerwman, of the firm of Ungermon, Greble, Ungermsan end Lelteor,
Yulsa, Oklshoms. Mr. Mayneard Ungerman io wu sttorney with iwelve years'
experience in the active practice of law and ic well qualified G repreeent
the petitioner. The court alec tekes notice that the senior momber of Lhnt
timm, Mr. Irvine Ungermen, represented the petiticner, Jolu Dee Lewrence, in
the trial of Ceiminnl Cose Wo. L4285 ar en sttorney of petitioner’s own cholce.
The court did eustelin petitioner's motion to oppesl in fomms pouperie.

The cour: further finde that petitioner (iled o motion on Hay 10, 196%

i seking this couri to eet on eppesl bond in Lhe amount of §10,000.00. ‘The

coult, on Mey 14, 195, aptered ap order denying Ghin motion enc inter aiis
Tewnd within the court's diseretdion thet in view ¢f the overvhelining ovldence
agpaingt the petitlonsy an appesl bond couid no' bo sei for eny 1osn then

$50,000.00, which wme the beil bond Lhe cont hed previowsty set prior 1o ths



trinl end certeinly would not under amy circuwmetances oot ent appopl bond of
$10,000.00, a8 suggested by the petiiioner. The court further confed peti-
tioner's motion for counsel for on mpresl bhond hearlng. Petitioner subsequent-
1y mde applicotion (o the Court of Appesls tox the Tenth Cireuit Lu set bail
pending appeal which epplication was denled by order entered frupnet 102, L06E
end iz eo reflected ly the recorde of thic eourd.

The court Turther finds that petitionsr is soelking Lo viucete the Judp-
pent of conviction for matters oceunryring on April 23, 1965 which wvore subge-
quent Lo and following maid judgmont of conviciion in that the verdiet of
guilty was returned by the Jury on Foebruary 17, 1965 end eentence imposed on
February 23, 1065. It aleo i¢ noted thst petitioner's motion for new trial
wvag overruled on the dete of senience. /[ timely notice of appeal was filed
and eubsequently the petitioper flled motiome pro se inter nlie requesting
thiz eourt to grant an eppsel In foxmme pauperic ond oel an appesl vond. There-
fore, the evurt finds that petitioner ir secking to collaterelly atieck theo
Judpgment on & metier that oceuwrred on Apvil 23, 1005 which wes subsequent Lo
seid Sudgment of conviction.

The court slso takes notice thet an eppenl from the convietion in the
crindnal case ie nov ponding before the Court ol Appeels for the Tenth Clreult
and any questions conoerning demial of cifective counsel or appropriate repre-
sontation at the trial proceedinges can e reisoed in ihe direct eppeal. The
court finds thel petitioner, under the suthoriliy of Hogers v. Uplted Otates,
325 F. 24 478 (10 Cir.), is not entitleo to be represented by "interim”
counsel, but the court also does teke notics: thet potitioner Jid heve counsel
appointed by the court for the hesring on reril 23, 10405,

Petitioner hes filed & requost or o show couse order Lo be isgued
agatinet the Undted [itatee Attorney for the rescon thet petitioner's motlon W
vacate in thie cage hos not been ruled upon. The court finds no merit in this
motion for the resscn thet thiec ection was riled on Afugust 13, 1065 and the
ordey entercd today 1o within e reasonohic perxicod of time from the indtlation

of thie case.

TEREFORE, IT Y6 ORDERED, ADJUDGED AN: DLCEERD that petiticner's motion
to veenbe the judgment and sintence undor the nrovislonc of 28 U.E.C. 22599 1g
overpuled for the remsone bhoretofore set forth and further, thol petitionsy's

moblon Yor an order Lo ghow cause ie oloo occrcled and denled.




UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCOURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Pleintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO, L822

1/2 interest in
Tract No. P-1637

FILED

V5.

Situate in Nowste and Rogers Counties,
Oklshoma, and American Climax Petroleum

)

)

)

)

)
389.50 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
)
Corporation, et &l, and Unknown Owners, g
)

SEP 20 1965

Defendants.

NOBLE C. HOOD

JUDGMENT Clerk, U, 8. District Court

1.

NCW, on this 2L day of September, 1965, this matter comes on
for disposition on appliecation of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on a stipulatlon sgreeing upon Just compensation, and the
Court, after having exemined the files in this sction and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to 1/2 interest in the estate condemned
in Tract No. P-163T, as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint
and the Declaration of Tsking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

L,

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Hule TlA of Federal Rules of Civil
procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
glve the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the interest described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant
thereto, on December 22, 195G, the United Stetes of fmerica iled its
Declaration of Taking of such described property, and title to the described
estate in such property should be vested in the United States of America as

of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was depcsited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of the
interest described in paragraph 2 herein, a certain sum of money and none
of thie deposit has been disbursed, as set cut in paragraph 12 below.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of 1/2 interest
in the estate taken in subject tract were the defendants whose names are
shown in paragraph 12 below. Such named defendants are the only persocns
aseerting atny interest in such interest, all other persons having either
disclaimed or defaulted, and such nemed defendents are entitled to receive
the Just compensation awarded by this Judgment.

8.

The owners of sald 1/2 interest in the estate taken in subject tract
and the United States of America have executed and filed herein s Stipuletion
as to Just Compensation wherein they have agreed that just ccmpensetion for
such described interest in subject tract is in the amount shown as compen~
sation in paragraph 12 below, and such Stipulation should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated compen-
sation for 1/2 interest in the subject tract and the amount fixed by the
Stipulation as to Just Compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should
be deposited for the benefit of the owners. Such deficiency 1s set out in
paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AWD DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public
use the tract named in parsgraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of 1/2 interest in the estate deseribed in such Declara-
tlon of Taking and for the uses therein described, is condemned, and title
thereto is vested in the United States of Americe as of the date of filing
such Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons
interested in such interest are forever barred from asserting any claim

theretoe.



1.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the date of iteking,

the owners of 1/2 interest in the estate condemned herein in subject tract
were the defendants whose names appear below in paragraph 12, and the right
to just compensation for such described interest taken herein in this tract
is vested in the parties so named.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJURGED and DECREED that the Stipulation as
to Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph B above, is hereby confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is zdopted as the award of Just compensation for
1/2 interest in the estete condemned in subject tract as follows:

1/2 Interest in Estate Teken in
Tract No. P-1537

OWNERS
Lillian M. Sweaney --—----ee-- 1/4 of estate taken.
Xenoclea Coker Wilkinson -w--- 1/ of estate taken.
Avard of just compensation
pursuant to Stipulation ~e=meesw-ccmmmem-— $1,862.00 $1,862.00
Deposited as estimated compensation
for this interest we=memrrmccmccecmemeoan $1,551.50
Disghursed 10 OWNEYS —cccuwmemmememr;— o —————— e e e e e o o o e o o o None
Balance due tO OWHETS we—umarro———mecssccmeocmce—cmcoumcaacommn=- §l,862-00
Deposit deficiency «---vuummomcmmucmcmauan wee §  310.50
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED end DECREED that the United States
of Americe shall deposit 1n the registry of this Court, in this Civil Action,
to the credit of Tract No. P-2637, the deficiency sum of $310.50 and the
Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for the subject
tract certain sums as follows:

To Lillien M. Sweaney w---we=m--- $ 931.00

To Xenoclea Coker Wilkinson ----- $ 931.00

s/ Allen E. Barrow

APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

L)



Unllah STATES DISTRICT COURT TPOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT QF OKLAHOMA
United States of Americe,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION HO. 4822

1/2 Interest in
Tract No. P-1637

FILED

Vs,

389.50 Aeres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma, and American Climex Petroleum
Corperation, et el, and Unknown Owners,

Defendants. SEP 2 0 1965
J UDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, S, District Court
1.

NOW, on this 247 day of September, 1965, this matter comes
on for disposition on application of plaintiff, United Stetes of America,
for entry of Judgment on Stipulations agreeing upon just compensation, and
the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by cournsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to 1/2 interest in the estate condemned
in Tract Wo. P-1637, as such estate and tract are described in the Declaration
of Teking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

k.

Service of process has been perfected, either personslly or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set gut in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and asuthority to
condemnt for public use the interest described in paragraph 2 herein.

Pursuant thereto, on December 22, 1959, the United States of America flled
its Declaration of Taking of such described property, and title tc the
deseribed estate in such property should be vested in the United States of

America as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaraticn of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of 1/2
interest in the estate taken in the subject tract a certain sum of money,
and all of this deposit has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 1l below.

T«

On the date of tuking in this action, the cwners of 1/2 interest
in the estate teken in subject tract were the defendants whose names are
shown in paragraph 11 below. Such named defendants are the only persons
asserting any interest in the subject property, all other persons having
elther disclalmed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to
receive the just compensation awarded by this Judgment.

8.

The owners of 1/2 interest in the subject tract and the United
States of Americae have executed and filed herein certain Stipulations as to
Just Compensation wherein they have agreed that just compensation for such
1/2 interest in the estate condemned in subject tract is in the amcunt shown
as compensetion in paragraph 11 beleow, and such Stipulations should be approved.

9.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for publie
use the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particulerly
described in the Compleint and Declaration of Tsking filed herein; and 1/2
interest in such tract, to the extent of the estate deseribed in such Declara-
tion of Taking, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United
SBtates of America, as of December 22, 1959, and ell defendants herein end
all other persons interested in such interest are forever barred from
asserting any clalm thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of 1/2 interest in the estate condemned in subject tract
in this action, were the defendants whose names appear below in paragraph
11, and the right to receive the just compensation for such taking is

vested in the parties &0 nemed.



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulations

as to Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph S sbove, hersby are con-
firmed; and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensa-
tion for 1/2 interest in the estate condemned 1n subJect tract as follows:

TRACT NO. P-1637
1/2 Interest in Estate Taken

Ovmers:
Herbert ¥. Couch, Jr -wem=me- S 1/% of estate taken

V. C. Couch and

Pauline Couch mmeeeccaccccmcenmccrmera 1/ of estate taken
Award of Just compensation

pursuant to Stipuletions ---e-e-cwa- $1,551.50 $1,551.50
Deposited as estimated compensation -ewe—mmwe—- $1,551.50
Disbursed t0 OWNErsS --eeeeeccm oo cmemenm e dsdemmm———————— - $1,551.50

.f{n/ /E(/ ("’ A }:;‘ BA e
UNLITED STATES DIGTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

o - .
Rord .,x';/: iflpa b f// A et e

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DESTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ONLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )} CIVIL ACTION MO, 4836
!
s, ) Tract Nos. N-1428 (Partial)
3 N-14b42 (Partial}
760.k2 Acres of Land, More or Less, }
Situate in Noewata and Rogers Counties, )
Oklahoma, and Mrs. O. C. (Corrine) Cash, ) F I
et al, and Unknown Owners, } LED
)
Defendants. ) . .
SEP 20 1965
JUDGHMENT NOBLE €. 100D
y illerl, U, 5, Distreict Court

NOW, on this ¢ dey of September 1965, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entiry of Judgment on a Stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to 1/2 of the lessor interest and 1/32
of the lessee interest in the estate taken in Tract No. N-1428, and to all
of the lessor interest and a 1/16 overriding royalty interest in the estate
taken in Trect No. N-1M42. The description of each tract and the estate
taken in each is as set forth in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking
filed in this action.

3.

The Court has Jurisdicticn of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

b.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, ms provided by Rule 71A of Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint

herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority

wo condemn for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein,



Pursuant thereto, on February 19, 16060, the United States of America filed
its Decleration of Taking of such described property, and title to the
described estetes in such properiy should be vested in the United States
of America as of the date of 1'iling the Declaration of Teking.

6.

Cn filing of the Declaraticon of Teking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of
the interests described in paragraph 2 herein, & certain sum of money, and
none of this deposit has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the property
described in paragraph 2 herein were the defendants vhose names ere shown
in paragraph 12 below. Buch named defendantc are the only persons asserting
any interest in such described properiy, sll other persons having either
disclaimed or defaulted, and such nemed defendants are entitled to receive
the just compensation awarded by this Judgment.

8.

The owners of the property described in parsgraph 2 herein and the
United States of America have executed and I'iled herein a Stipulation as
to Just Compensation wherein they have agreed that just compensation for the
taking of such described property is in the amounl shown as compenssation
in paragraph 12 below, and such Stipulation should be approved.

3.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for the taking of the subject property and the amount fixed
by the Stipulation as to Just Compensation, and the asmount of such deficiency
should be deposited for the benefit of the owners. BSuch deficiency is set
out in paregraph 12 below.

10.

it Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority tec condemn for public
use the tracts named in paragraph 2 hereln, as such tracts are particularly
deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
the interests in such tracts, as particularly set forth in paragraph 2
herein, to the extent of the estates described in such Declaration of
Taking, are condemned and Litle thereto is vested in the United States

2



of America as of the date of I'iling such Declaration of Taking, and all
defendants herejn and all other persons interested in such property are
forever barred from asserting any c¢laim thereto.
11.
it Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the date of
taking the owners of the interests as described in paragraph 2 hereln,
in the estatec cendemned in subjeet traets in this aeticn, wvere the
defendants vwhose names appear belov in paragrapgh 12, ard the right to
recelve the just cempensaticn for such teking 1s vested in the parties
so named.
12.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Stipulation
a5 to Just Compensation, mentioned in paragreph O above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopited as the award of just cowmpensation for

the subject interests in the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

1/2 OF THE LESSOR INTEREST AND
1/32 OF THE LESSEE INTEREST IN
TRACT NO. N-1428 AND
ALY QOF THE LESGOR INTEREST AND
1/16 OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTEREST IN
TRAGT NO. N-14L2, COMBINED

OWNERS
Lillian M. Sweaney and
Xenoclea Coker Wilkinscn

Avard of just compensation
pursuent to Stipulation --waww-- 2, 743,00 $2,7h3.00

Deposited as estimated compensation
For Tract N-1428 --.$1,00h.68
For Tract N-1442 ---$1,175.00

Total ---ww-v $2,179.68
Disbursed tO OWNETrS —--mmmomrcmooc o mm e None
Balance Aue tO OWHEI'S —---ew-cmemmemcmmasocacomaomcuaaan 2,713.00
Deposit deficiency ---e-eecmmcmormeeneo- T 563.32
13.

It Is Further ORDERED that the United States of America shall
deposit in the Regilstry of this Court in this Civil Action, to the credit
of the subject tracts, the total deposit deficiency for the subject tracts

in the sum of $563,32:



Such sum shell be sellocated to the separate deposits for the subject tracts
as follows:

To Trect No, N-1428 ccemroeceana $037.32

To Tract No. N-1UL42 cemamoucacan $326.00

The Clerk of this Cowrt then shall disburse from the sums on

deposit for the subject tracts certain sums as foliowe:

To ILillian M. Sweaney ~-=ecemce-- $1,37%.50

To Xenoclea Coker Wilkineson ---- $1,371.50

Such disbursal shall be allocated between the deposits for the subject tracts

as follows:
From Tract No. N-1428 we-uu. w——- $1,242.00
From Tract No. Neldl2 —coemouas $1,501.00
O I R
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

S Rt G Dl
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ; CIVIL ACTION HO, 4867
vs. ) Partial interests in
) Tracts Nos. N-144i and
283.77 Acres of Land, More or less, ) P-1634
Sitvate in Nowsta County, Oklshoma, )
and Iillien M. Coker Sweaney, et al, } 411 interests in
and Unknown Cwners, ) Tracts Nos. N-lillk andf~ | B L
) -14hkE
Defendents, )

SEP 26 1805
J UDGHMETNT

NOBLE . b
1. Clerk, U. 5. District C1

NOW, on this 7/’ dey of September, 1365, this metter comes
on for disposition on spplicatlion of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having exemined the files in this sction and being edvised by
counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to certain interests in the estates

taken in the subject tracts as follows, to-wit:
Nellf] wvcacaaaa All of the surface interest

1/2 of the lessor interest in the minerals
1/32 of T/8 overriding royelty interest.

N-144h and
NolMMAE vcmen 411 of entire estate taken.
b - R —— 1/2 of entire estate taken.

The description of each tract and the estate taken in each tract is as set
forth in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this action.
3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of

this action.
4,

Service of Process has teen perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TiA of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tracts.



5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estates described in paragreph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on March 1, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declarstion of Taking
of such described property, and title to the described estates in such property
should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the
Declaration of Taking.

6.

On filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of the interests
described in paragraph 2 herein, & certain sum of money and part of this deposit
has been disbursed as set out in paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owmers of the property
described in paragraph 2 herein were the delendants whose names are shown in
paragraph 12 below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting any
interest in such described property, all cother persens having either disclaimed
or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive the Jjust compen-
sation swarded by this Judgment.

8.

The owners of the property described in paragraph 2 herein and the
United States of Americe have executed and filed herein a Stipulation as to
Just Compensation wherein they have sgreed that just compensation for the
taking of such described property is in the amount shown as compensation in
paragraph 12 below, end such stipulation should be approved. The owners have
further agreed %o division and distribution of this award as set forth in
paragraph 12 below.

9

A deficlency exists between the smount deposited as estimated
compensation for the teking of the subject property and the amount fixed by
the Stipulation as to Just Compensation, and the amount of such deficiency
ghould be deposited for the benefit of the owners. BSuch deficlency is set

out in paragraph 12 below.



10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and autherity te condemn for public
use the trects named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and the
interests in such tracts ess particularly set forth in paragraph 2 herein, to
the extent of the estates described in such Declaration of Taking, are
condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States of Americe as of
the date of filing such Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and
all other persons interested in such property are forever barred from asserting
any claim thereto.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED end DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the interests as deseribed in parsgraph 2 herein, in
the estates condemned in subject tracts in this action, were the defendants
vhose nemes appear below in paragraph 12, and the right to receive the just
compensation for such taking is vested 1n the parties so nemed.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Stipulation
as to Just Compensation, mentioned in paregraph 8 sbove, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for

the subject interests in the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACT NO. N-1441:

Al1 of the surface interest,

1/2 of the lessor interest in the minerals,

1/32 of 7/8 overriding royalty interest,
and

TRACTS NOS. N-1bil and N.lhhLB:

All of entire estate taken,
and

TRACT NO. P-163h4:

1/2 of entire estate taken.
OWNERS:
Lillisn M. Sweaney and

Xenoclea Coker Wilkinson



Awerd of just compensation
pursuant to stipulation weweccewommmaoom o $7,643.00 $7,643.00

Deposited as estimated compensation
for subject interests:

For N-I1h4l —cevmmmea oo $2,137.50
For W-1lisy end o
HellBbB oo $2,275.00
For P-163% worccemmuasoan. $1,500.00
Total --emmew- $5,912.50
Hebursed £0 OWNErS =--ceerremecmiec o e e e ——————ee e eee ————— $2,275.00
Balance due t0 OWNETS =emmmccrcccccemmmmmun e ——————————— —ee- $5,368.00

(owners have agreed balance shsll be
paid $2,073.00 to Sweaney and
$3,295.00 to Wilkinson.)

Deposit deficlency -rmemocmeccacocrom oo ———- 1,730.50

13.

It Is Further ORDERED that the United Stetes of America shall
depesit in the Registry of this Court in this Civil Action to the credit of
subject tracts the total deposit deficiency for the subject tracts in the
sum of $l,T30.50. Such sum shall be allocéted by the Clerk to the separate

deposite for the various tracts as follows:

To Tract No. M-l wemosomamcaaaus $685,50
To Tracts Nos. N-1hih and

U 7S O $545.00
To Tract No. P-163% cemermcucancommun $500.00

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the sums on
deposit for the subject tracts certain sums as follows:
To Lillian M. Sweaney --we-cmemccccees $2,073.00
To Xenoclea Coker Wilkinson ----- re—--$3,295.00
Such disbursal shall be allocated among the deposits for the subject tracts

as follows:

From Tyact No. N-lhBl wemeccamnuaccnas $2,803.00
From Tracts Nos. N-144l and

N-14UIE -mumcmmmee e $ sk5.00
From Tract No. P-163% ccmeacmmaecaocaos $2,000.00

s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

kmr



UNITED PATES DISTRICY COURY FOR ([HE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiif, CIVIL ACTION NC. 4990

)
)
)
)
Vs, ) 1/2 interest in
} Tract Wo. P-1636
413.36 Acres of Lend, More or Less, )
Situate in Newata County, Oklahoma, }
and Fmea E. Mortlock, et a1, )
and Unknown Owners, )
)
)

FILED

Def'endants.
o SEP 20 1965
e NOBLE €. HOOD
1 Clerk, U. 8. District Court

NOW, on this ¢ day of September, 1965, this matter comes
on for digposition on application of piaintiff, United Btates of Awmerica, for
entry of Judgment on a Stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having exemined the files in this sction &nd being advised by
counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to 1/2 interest in the estate condemned
in Tract No. P-1636, as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint
and the Declaration of Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

L,

Service of process has been perfected either perscnzlly or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of Federal Rules of Civil Proecedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaeint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and autharity tc condemn
for public use the interest described in peregraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on August 1L, 1960, the United States of iAmerica filed its Declaration of
Teking of such described property, and title to the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the teking of the
interest described in paragraph 2 herein, a certain sum of money and none
of this depesit has been disbursed, as set out in parsgraph 12 bhelow.

Ts

On the date of taking in this action, the cwners of 1/2 interest
in the estate taken in subject tract were the defendents whose names are
shown in paragraph 12 beleow. Such named defendants are the only persons
eseerting any interest in such interest, all otler persons having either
diseclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendents are entitled to receive
the just compensaticn awarded by this Judgment.

a.

The owners of eaid 1/2 interest in the estate taken in subject tract
and the United States of America have executed and filed herein a Stipulation
as to Just Compensation wherein they have agreed that jusi compensation for
such described interest in subject tract is in the amount shown as compen-
satlon in paragreph 12 below, and such Stipulation should be approved.

9.

& deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated compen-
sation for 1/2 interest in the subject tract and the amount fixed by the
Stipulation as to Just Compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should
be deposited for the benefit of the owners. Such deficiency is set out In
paragraph 12 below.

10.

1t Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public
use the tract named in paregraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of 1/2 interest in the estate described in such Declara-
tion of Taking and for the uses therein described, is condemned, and title
thereto is vested in the United States of Americe as of the date of filing
such Declaration of Taking, and ell defendants herein and all other perscns
interested in such interest are forever barred from asserting any claim

thereto.



12.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the Stipulation
as to Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, is hereby confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopied as the award of just compensation for

1/2 interest in the estate condemmed in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. P-10636
1/2 interest in estete taken

Owners;

Lillian M, Swemney ---eem-c-mmmm———reow 1/4 of estate taken

Xenoclea Coker Wilkinson c---e--c--eeee 1/4 of estate taken
Award of just compensation

pursuant to Stipulation ~-=e------emenw- $hs5.00 $h5.00
Deposited as estimeted compenselion —em-we-rovema-- $37.50
Disbursed tO CWNErS =-ww=nmm= e e ——————— e None
Balance due £0 OWNEIS ~--=m-me—ommomeasmmea ssc e c e d e mmm w e 355.00
Deposit deficiency =--w-- b ————————— 7.50

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United Stafes
of America shall deposit in the registry of this Court, in this civil action,
to the credit of Tract No. P-1636, the deficiency sum of $7.50 end the Clerk
of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for the subject tract
certain sums as follows:

To Lillian M. Sweangy =--=-e---- $22.50

To Xenoclea Coker Wilkinsonw~--- $22.50

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

s/ ‘%./:e_/--f- G L and e
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

[S)



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America,

)
)
Plaintiff, ; CIVIL ACTION NO. 4990
vs. ) 1/2 Interest in
) Tract No. P-1636
413,36 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Newata County, Oklahoma, )
and Iima E. Mortlock, et al, )
and Unknovn Owners, )
)
)

FILED

Defendants. SEP 20 ]965
JUDGMETNT NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, S. District Courf
X.

NOW, on this %7 day of September, 1965, this matter comes
on for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on an Opticn Contract, wherein the owners and the
plaintiff have agreed upon the amount of just compensation, and the Court,
after having exsmined the files in this ection znd being advised by counsel
for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment spplies only to 1/2 interest in the estate condemned
in Tract No. P-1636, as such estate and trect are described in the Complaint
and the Declaration of Taking filed in this civil aection.

3.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
aubject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority
to condemn for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, on August 11, 1960, the United States of America filed
1ts Declaration of Tsking of such described property, and title to the
described estate in such property should be vested in the Unlted States of

America as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Decleration of Taking there was deposiied in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensatioa for the taking of 1/2
interest in the estate taken in the subject tract, & certain sum of money,
none of which has beeh disbursed as set out in paragraph 11 below,

Te

On the date of taking in this action, the cwners of 1/2 interest ia
the estate teken in the subject tract were the defendants whose names are
shown in paragraph 11 below. Such named defendants are the only persons
asserting eny interest in said 1/2 interest in the estate taken in such
tract, all other persons having either disclalmed or defaulted, and such
named defendants are entitled to receive the just compensetion ewarded by
this Judgment.

8.

The owners of 1/2 interest in the estate taken in the subject
tract and the United States of Amerlica have executed an Option Contract,
as alleged in the Complaint, wherein they have agreed that Just compensation
for such 1/2 interest in the estate condemned in subject tract is in the
amount shown as compensation In paragraph 11, and such Option Contract should
be approved.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract nemed in paragraph £ herein, as such tract is perticularly
deseribed 1in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of 1/2 interest in the estate described in such Declara-
tion of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States
of Americs as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all
defendants herein and all other persons interested in such interest are
forever barred from esserting any claim thereto.

10Q.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking the owners of 1/2 interest in the estate condemned herein in the
subject tract were the persons whose names appear below in paragraph 11, and
the right to Just compensation for such taking is vested in the parties so

named.



11.
"It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGID AND DECREED that the Option
Contract, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed; and the sum
therein fixed is adopted as the swvard of just compensation forfl/z interest
in the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. P-1636
1/2 Interest in Estete Taken

CWNERS :
Y. €. Couch and
Pauline Couch

Award of just compensation
pursuant to Option Contract ----- $ 37.50 $ 37.50

Depcsited as estimated compensetion —~w-ee-- §$ 37.50

Dishursed t0 oWhers -~-e=w=- i ——_—————— e ————————— None
Balance due to OWNEYrs -rrresmccedmrre e ecr—dcc e m e e caaane §_§$T§6_
12.

It Is Further ORDEHED thet the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

from the deposit for the subject tract, to:

V. C, Couch and
Pauline Couch, jointly --e---- $37.50

/(L///J _.,"Q( /,-,r}/ P
UNLITED STALES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

s ,’{./f/.‘_; /. /,7_ /J,: PRSP

HUBERT A. MARLCW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATED DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs, )
)
Plaintiif, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 5078
)
Vs, } Lessor Interest Only in
Tract No. 5T05-B
203.05 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) .
Situate in Nowata and Regers Countles, ) =1 L. EE |,
Oklahcma, and Orlend 0. Parish, et al, )
and Unknown Cwmers, )
) : "
Defendants. ) SEP 2A]196J
SLE G FIOOD
J U D G M ENT Cgig}%).& District Louri
1.

NOW, on this Al dey cof Septewber, 1965, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on a Stipulation asgreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the lesasor intereet in the estate
condemned in Tract No. 5705-B, as such estate and tract are described in the
Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this action.

3.
The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of

this action,
&,

Service of Process has been perfected either perscnally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on asll parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
glive the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the interest described in parasgraph 2 herein. Pursuant
thereto, on December 8, 1960, the United States of America filed its
Declaration of Tsking of such described property, and title to the described
estate in such property should be vested in the United States of America as

of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.

On riling of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of the lessor
interest in the esiate taken in the subject tract a certain sum of money, and
nong of this deposit has been disbursed, as set out in peragraph 12 below.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners cof the lessor
interest in the estate taken in subject tract were the defendants whose names
are shown in paragraph 12 belew. Such named defendants are the only perscns
asserting any interest in the subject property, all other persons having
elther disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to
receive the just compensation awarded by this Judgment.

8.

The owners of the lessor interest in the subject tract and the
United States of America have executed and filed herein a Stipulaticn as to
Just Compensation wherein they have agreed that just compensation for such
interest is in the amount shown =s compensation in paragraph 12 below, and
such Stipulation should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimasted
compensation for the lessor interest in the estate taken in the subject
tract and the amount fixed by the Stipulation as to Just Compensation, and
the amount of such deficiency should be deposited for the benefit of the
owners. Such deficiency is set out in parsgraph 12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for publiec
use the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
deseribed in the Complaint and Declaretion of Teking filed herein; and the
lessor interest in such tract, tc the extent of the estate described in such
Declaration of Taking, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the
United States of America as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking,
and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such interest

are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.



11,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the date of
taking the owners of the lessor interest in the estate condemned in subject
tract in this action were the defendants whose names appear below in paragraph
12, and the right to just compensation for such taking is vested in the parties
80 named.

1l2.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Stipulation
as to Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for
the lessor interest in the estate condemned in subject tract in this action

as follcows:

TRACT NQ. 5705-B
Legssor Interest Only

OWNERS:

Lillien M. Sweaney and
Xenoclea Coker Wilkinson

Award of just compensation

pursuant to Stipulation «-=-aceeemma-u $266,00 $266.00
Deposited as estimated compensatiofl --=e-eecmamaw $222.00
Disbursed to owners -—-cewe-aw e m— M EemrmmAramm— s —mm—m e ——— None
Balance QUe H0 OWNETS me-croccmsmcceeccd;a— e n— ;e m o am = $266.00

Deposit deficiency -vememmomemmcoremomam s ee——a 3 500

13.

It Ts Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the Reglstry of this Court, in this Civil Actionm,
to the credit of the subject tract, the deficiency sum of $44.00. The Clerk
of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for the subject tract
certain sums as follows:

To Lillian M. Sweaney --------- $133.00

To Xenoclea Coker Wilkinson---- $133.00

R e T
APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

-3 C A .
ﬁ/ Sl Ao gt e 5/ :2!2‘&‘- pr e

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNTITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THL
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA,

Civil Action File Number 6060

BOYLES GALVANIZING & PLATING COMPANY
an Oklahoma Corporation,

Plaintiff F: 5 i~ Ez t)

SEv 20 1955
HARTFORD ACCIDENT & INDEMNITY COMPANY, g
a Foreign Corporation NORTE C. HoOD" ™

Cle - % Districr {0 ¢t

L
JUDGMENT [

This actlon came on for trial on the 1l6th day of June,
1965, hefore the Court, Honorable Allen E. Barrow, District Judge,
presiding, and the ilegsues having been duly tried and a decision
having been duly rendered according to the Findings of Fact
and Concluelons of Law filed herein.

IT IS5 ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Plaintiff, PBovles
Galvanizing & Plating Company, an Oklahoma Corporation, recover
of the Defendant, Hartford Accident & Indemnity Company, the sum
of $28,601.00 with interest thereon at the rate of 6% per annum
from the date of default as set out in the Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law, and further that interest at the rate of &%
per annum be provided from the date of the Judgment on the amount
of the Judgment, and accruing interest.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED AND ARJUDGED that the Plaintiff
recover his costa of the action.

IT IS FURTHER ORDFERED AND ADJUDGED that the Defendant, as
Counter~Defendant take nothing under the Counter Complaint.

Dated at Tulam, Oklahoma this )  day of Awguet, 1965,

‘1-

eier?ﬁcﬁa@@urt

2 S Letel o W



UNITED STATESZ DISTRICT COURT FCOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
VS
2,797.00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowets and Rogers Counties,

Oklehoma, and Jessie W. Caupbell, et al,
end Unknown Gwners,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
!
)
)
)
)

CIVIL ACTION NO. 4891
Lessor Interest Omly:

Tracts Nos. S624-6 and
56250

FiLe,

Defendants.. SE -
SEP 21 1965
S UDGMETNT C?NOBLE(lPHﬁ)D-th
5 ..&rk,{llﬁ‘lﬁsuict(RMUT

NOW, on this .2/ dey of September, 1965, this matter comes on for

disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for

entry of Judgment on Stipulations agreeing upon just compensation, and the

Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by

counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the lessor Iinterest in the estates condemned

in the tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are

described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Teking filed in this eivil

action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of this

action.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publication

notice as provided by Rule T1lA of the Federsal Rules of Civil Procedure on all

parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragreph 2 of the Complaint herein

give the United States of America the right, power and authority tc condemn

for publie use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,

on March 18, 1960, the United States of America filed 1ts Declaration of Taking

of such described property, and title t¢ the described estates in such property

should be vested in the United States of Americe as of the date of filing the

Declaration of Taeking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the lessor
interest in the estates taken in the subject tracts, certain sums of money
end all of such woney has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.

1.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the lessor interest
in the estates taken in the subject tracts were the defendants whose nemes are
shown in paragraph 11 below. Such named defendants are the only persons assert-
ing any interest in the lessor interest in the estates taken In such tracts,
all other persons having either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defend-
ants are entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by this Judgment.

8.

The owners of the lessor interest in the subject tracts and the United
States of America have executed and [iled herein Stipulaticns as to Just
Compensation, wherein they have agreed that just compensation for such lessor
interest in the estates condemred in subject tracts is in the amounts shown
as compensation in paragraph 11, and such Stipulations should be approved.

G.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States
of Americs has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particulerly deseribed
in the Complaint and the Declaration of Teking filed herein; and such tracts,
to the extent of the lessor interest in the estates described in such Declara-
tion of Teking, are condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States
of America as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants
herein and all other persons interested in such estates are forever barred from
asserting any claim thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the date of taking,
the owners of the lessor interest in the estates condemned herein in the
subject tracts were the persons whose names appesr belcow in paragraph 11, and
the right to just ccmpensation for such lessor interest in the estates taken

hereln in these tracts is vested in the parties sc named.



11,
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJULGED and DECREED that the Stipulations as
te Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby are confirmed;
the sums therein fixed are adopted as the swards of Just compensation for the
lessor interest in the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACT NO. 562h4-6
Lessor Interest Only

CWNERS:
Hinman Stuart Milem --ea-e-ecemce--ea 1/3
Mary Stevenson --=eemeeneemcoe—monea= 1/3
Mildred Viles —eceeocommom e cascmae 1/3
Award of just compensation
pursvent to Stipulation w-we-e-wo-cconne $2,500.00 $2,500.00
Deposited as estimated compensation =we----- $2,500.0C
Disbursed to OWNETE m==ww- e o 1 W T B8 A A e e S LA $2!500- 00

TRACT NO. 5625-0
Lessor Interest Only

OWNERS ;

P.I.C, Management Co., Inc.
Hinman Stuart Milam
Mildred Viles

Mary Stevenscn

Avard of just compensetion

pursuant to Stipulation --ee--m--eoceaan $3,725.00 $3,725.00
Deposited as estimated compensation ----ww-- $3,7£5.00
Disbursed tO OWNErs cammemmmmcmeo oo m e $3,725.00
. - o »
= A ST e s

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDCE

APPROVED:

LS . . )
,[A /‘/ ‘:/;/ . ,,,A-r # A lf{/' ////If,' o /' s
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICY COURT rOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NC. 40GL
)
Vs, ) Tracts Nos. L-1276 and
) L-1276E
LTh.76 Acres of Land, More or less, )
Situate in Nowate and Rogers Counties, )
Oklahcome, and C. S. Kornegey, et al ) F - 1
and Unknown Cwners, ’ ! ) ILE L
)
Defendants. )
SEP 21 1965
JUDGCMEDNT NOBLE C. HOOD
1 Clerk, U. 8. District Court

NOW, on this _Z /  day of September, 1965, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of Judgment on a Stipulation sgreeing upon just compensation, and the Court,
after having exemlned the files in this action and being advised by counsel
Tor plaintiff, Ffinds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumersted in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are described in
the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed inh this Civil Action.

3.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

i,

Service of process hes been perfected either personally or by publication
notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure on all
parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in psragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power and authority to condemn
for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on August 15, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Teking of such described property and title to the described estates in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Peklng.



.

On filing of the Declaration cof Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of certain
estates in subject tracts a certain sum of woney and part of this deposit has
been disbursed, as set out in paragreph 11 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the cwners of the estates taken
in subject tracts as described in paragraph 2 herein were the defendants
whose names are shown in parasgraph 11 below. Such named defendsants are the
only persons asserting any interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all
other persons having either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants
are entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by this Judgment.

8.

The cwners of subject tracts and the United States of America have
executed and filed herein a Stipulation as to Just Compensation, wherein they
have agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned in subject tracts
is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 11, and such Stipulation
should be approved, The owners have further agreed among themselves as to
the allocation and distribution of the award, as shown in paragraph 11, and
such agreeument should be approved.

g.

1t Ys, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tracts nemed in parsagraph 2 herein, as such tracts are perticularly described
in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tracts,
to the extent of the estates described in such Declaration of Teking, are
condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of
the date of filing the Declaration of Teking, and all defendants herein and
all other persons interested in such property are forever barred from assert-
ing any claim thereto.

1C.

It Is Further CORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the date of taking,
the owners of the estates described in paragraph 2 herein, condemned herein
in subject tracts, were the persons whose names appear below in parsgraph 11,
and the right to just compensation for the estates taken herein in these tracts

is vested in the parties so named.



11.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Stipulation as to
Just Compensatlon and the agreement as tc distribution of the award, mentioned
in paragraph 8 above, are hereby confirmed; and the sum therein fixed is
adopted as the award of just compensation for the estates condemned in sub-

Jjeet tracts as follows:

TRACTS HOS. L-1276 AND L-1276E

Owners:

M, S. Johnston
Glenn H, Chappell and
W, BE. Maddux

Award of just compensation
pursuent to Stipulation ~eceeccmecneaas $6,619.00 $6,619.00
Allocated by agreement:
$6,583.61 to Johnston
$ 35.39 to Chappell and Maddux

Deposited as estimated compensation-------- $5,619.00
=
Disbursed to owners:
To M, S, Johnsbon «-eew—emcsmm o cdcacc e U — $6,583.61
Balance due to Chappell and MAdduX ~=-werresamccmcma—c——ae-- $  35.39
12,

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposit for subject tracts -

To Glenn H. Chappell and
W. E. Maddux, jolntly, the sum of $35.39.

UNITED SLATES DLSTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

pas A P i . :
SV LT O T ats s
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




IN THE UNITED STATES PISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERR DISTHICT OF CRLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
ve. ) No. 6180.

) FILED
George W, Goad, et al., )
)

Defendants. ) SEP 21 1965

ORDER WN(JHLH C. HOOD
ek, €, 8, Diserict Conr
e
On this 7. ““ day of September 1965, upon the stipulation

of the parties hereto, it ia ordered by the court:

1. That the lease under which George W. Goad and George W,
Goad, Jr. claim possession of Lote 7 and 3, SHWINEY of Bec. 4; and the
NELSEL of Sec. 5, T. 23 M., B, 4 E,, Osage County, Oklshowa, is null

and void;

2. That George W. Goad and George ¥W. Goad, Jr. have no

right, tictle or interest in or to said Iands described above;

3. That the above described lands are subject to Lease
No. 42360 executed by the guardian of Omer Jefferson, Jr., as lessor,
and Joe White, as lessee, which has been approved by the Superintendent

of the Osage Agency and which is a valid and subsisting lease;

&. That the Court Clerk distribute the $805.98, deposited
by the defendsnts herein with said Clerk, as follows:

George W. Gowsd, cfo McCoy, Xeally & Gambill,
P. 0. Box 329, Pawhuska, Oklshoma $600.00

Bureau of Indian Affairs, Osage Agency,
Pawhuska, Oklahoma 205, 98
5. That the temporary injunction issued herein and filed in
the Court Clark's offfce on June 14, 1965, has served the purpose for

which it was fssued and im hereby vacated.



6. That the first cause of action and the eross petition

of the defendants are dismissed.

A

Uni.ted 4 States District Judge

Approved as to Form:

United States of America

B’/ e, 7 L L7

e

) )

Leba LXKl {JL 7
KcCoy, Kelly & Gambill J [
Attorneys for Defendant




UNITEDL STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America,

g
CIVIL ACTION NO. 4975 u//

Plaintiff,
vs, Tracts Nos. L-1218,
L-1263 and
653.25 Acres of Land, More or Less, 5622-6

Bituate in Nowata County, Oklshona,
and Charles Edward Bratcher, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Fry

Mt Mt e g St e N Nt N el St Nt

Defendants.

N .
JUDGMENT

M tvey e
ANOBLE ¢y
1. wrl, L FTO

NOW, on this ;lia/ day of September, 1965, this matter comes
on Tor disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on a Stipulation agreeing upon Just compensation, and the
Court, after having exsmined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
emmerated in the capticon above, as such estetes and tracts are described in
the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this acticn.

3.
The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of

this action.

&,

Service of process has been perfected, either personally or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule TlA of Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority te
condemn for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant
thereto, on July 29, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declarstion
of Taking of such described property, and title to the described estates in
such property should be vested in the United States ol America as of the date

of filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Deciaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation For the taking of certain
estates in subject tracits, a certain sum of money and none of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in subject tracts were the defendants whose nemes are shown in paragraph
12 belew. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting any interest
in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons having either disclaimed
or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive the just compen-
sation awarded by this Judgment.

8.

The ovmers of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have execcuted and filed herein a Stipulation as to Just Compensation wherein
they have agreed that just compensaticn for the estates condemned in subject
tracts is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and such
Stipuletion should be approved.

G.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for subject tracts and the amount fixed by the Stipulation as
to Just Compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited
for the benefit of the owners. Such deficiency is sel ocut in paragraph 12
below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, end DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
deseribed in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and
purposes described in such Declaration of Teking, are condemned and title
theretc is vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing
such Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons

Iinterested in such estates are forever barred from esserting any claim

thereto.



1.

It Is Further ORDURED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that on the date of
taking, the ovmners of the estates condemned herein in subject tracts were
the defendants whose names appear below in paragraph 12, and the right to
Jjust compensation for the estates taken herein in these tracts is vested in
the parties so named.

1z2.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the Stipulation
as to Just Compensation, menticned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for

the estates condemned in subject tracts as feollows:

TRACT Q. L-1218

Owners:

Harold D. Hathcoat and
Hazel H. Hathcoat

Avard of just compensation

pursuent to Stipulation —eee-we=ceecmeo——- $ 115.00 $ 115.00
Deporited as estimated compensation -—--—------ $ 100.00
Disbursed tO OWNETS ==-mmmmmcecccemac=cr-csassasamooaome—————— None
Belance due 10 OWHETSE ——cmcammcm e camr— e m e —e s $H135766—
Deposit deficlency w=es--meamemueccucvmmoonnans TE15.00
TRACT NO. L-1263
Ouners:
Harcld D. Hathcoat and
Hazel H. HethcoQt -e-ewesmmmcccccocwoeman 1/2
State of Oklahome, ex rel
Commi sslonera of the Land Office —----—u- 1/2
Award of just compensation
pursuant to Stipulation ecewameaea- P $1,725.00 $1,725.00
Deposited as estimated compensation -—-=w=-me-a- $1.,500.00
Disbursed t0 OWNEIS s—rocmwmmec—ccc e cccmm e m— e — e None
Balance due 10 OWNEYS -wcassssunumuumesomcmee et s e e—m—n— :$ij753756
Deposit deficiency wewosmem-mssmommo—mesoooooo- 7% 225.00




TRACT HO. 56:2-6

Owners:

Harold D. Hathcoat and
Hazel H. Hathcoat

Award of just compensation

pursuant t0 Stipulation ee--re-ceecmcmnnoes $1,725.00 $1,725.00
Deposited as estimated compensation -we-ww-ceas $1,500.00
Disbursed £0 OWNErS —c-cemrecmcmmcece v ccccdmccmrr e ——— None
Balance due tO OWNETS semmmmemom= - mrmmombie cn cm e $1,725.00
Deposit deficiency —emermememescuranaoooomcomun 3 225.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this Civil Actiom,
to the credit of the subject tracts, the total deficiency sum of $h65.00,
end the Clerlk of this Court shall allocate such payment among the deposits
for the various subject tracts according to the deficiency for each tract

as shown in paragraph 12 above.

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse all of the sums on
deposit for the subject tracte to the owners as follows:

To Haerold D. Hathcoat and

Hazel H. Hathcoat, Joimily —--ee--ceeemcmnmens $2,702,50

To State of Oklahoma, ex rel
Commissioners of the Land Office -wecee--oanoo $ B62.50
ST e s

———UWTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPRCVED:
Py A .

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

Yt



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOH I5E
RORTHEFS DISTRICT OF OKT.AHOMA

UNITED OEATES OF AMERICH,

PLraintiff,

VB Civil No. 600
‘ FrLE @

PRYOR I1AY AND GRALN COMPANY, e partner- e T R
ship composed of JOSH J. EVANS, MARY D.
EVANS, and R« J. ETRAIGHT; and the SUN
INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK, NSRRI LN

Defendants. NOB!F o HOON

Lrerk, Lo S THarCer amers

QRIER GRANTING SUMAARY JUDGMENT

This matter coming om before me, the wundersigned Judge, thie POth day
of Scptember, 1965, upmm the motion of the nlaintiff for swmary judgment, and
the eourt having considered sedd motion end the records in thie emge end being
Tully advieed in the premises, finde:

That the hearing on pleintiff's motion for summary judpment originelly
came on before the oourt on the 23rd day of April, 1965. That at that time
the defendmnt, Pryor Hay and Grailn Company, requected thet the hesring on seid
motion be poetponed end further sgreed and comsented that szid motlon mipht be
sustained i1f this case had not been digposed oi by the 20th day of Geptember,
196%, hty way of peyment, settlement or otherviee.

That the defendent, Bun Insurance Commpany of New York, alee agreed and
comrented thet smummsry Judgment might be entered in favor of pleintifif on the
20th day of Beptember, 1965, 1f the case had not been disposed of hy thet date.

That pleintilfi's claim embodied in this cese hse not beeun olthervise
dlaposed of end thet pleintlff is therefore entitled to summary judoment by the
apreement. pnd consent of the defendants for the principal emount of $26,ThR.5T,
together with interest acerved through the 23rd day of April, 1965, in the
amount of $4,497.30, and interest thereefter at the rate of $4.33610 per dey
untild peld, ee set forth in the Order of thie court approved by sll the parties
hereto entered on the 23rd dey of April, 1965, end Tiled on the hth day of Mey,
1965.

IT I& TMRREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that plsineiff have and
it herchy hee Judpment sgainet the defendants snd each of them in the sum of
$31,2h0.87, with interert at the rate of $4..33(1y noy doy Ffrom Anril 2, 1065,

until paid. 3
. T

[ et
- . i

-

UNITED OTAPES DISTRICT JUIN

-
T AV



UNYTED SPATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAIIOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

e Yt

Plaintify,
V. Civil No., &nlie
PRYOR HAY AND GRAIN Cob B
g partnershiy composed of JOSH J. EVANS, = Pt i
MARY D. EVANS, and R. J. JTRATOHT; ' £

and the SUN INSURANCT COMPANY OF
W YORK,

N AR -
Dofendants . SEP 20 1965

NOBLYE ¢ HOOH

ek Lo PYsreies (e

ORDERK

This patter cuming on before me, the undersigned Judge, this 20th day
of September, 196%, upon the motion of R. J. Straight to determine indebted-
ness due, and the court having consldered said motion and all the records in
this case and being fully sdvised in the premises finds:

That seid motion to determine thet the emount tendered therewlith con-
stitutes complete and full peyment in this case should be overruled lor the
Tollowing ressons:

1. That seld motion is & useless motlon in thet the
matiers whick the movant seeks Lo have the court con-
sider have slready been determined, and werc agreed

upon by the parties, ms set forth in the Order of this
court entered on the 234 dmy of April, 1905, end filed
on the 4th day of Mey, 1965, which Ouder was spproved

by 1l the payxties heveto. It ix clemr from the Qvder
enteved on April 23, 1965, that if this cese had not
been disposed of by payment, settlement or otherwlce by
the 20th day of September, 1965, the defendants apgreed
and consented that the sumery judrrent might be entered
agaln:t them for the emournts prayed for in the plalntifi's
corplednt. The parties have represented to the court
that this case has not been settled or otherwise disposed

of, and it 1s eclear that the tender oF paywent made by



R. J. Stralpht on the 17th dey of Septamber, 1965,
doas not constitute payment ol the smount claimed by
the plaintlil in its etwmpleint f1led hereln as it
doce not inelude interest from the etop FLorsge dale
o the date of lest shipment, in the smount of
1,507,330, us shewn in thiz court'e Order of Au-it
23, 1965.

2+ The defondant hoe not camplied with Iule 13 orf
this court vhieh requires thet n briel he £2led with
a motion 1o support thereol.

That the court hee this date granted the wotion IMled hereln Ly the
pleintiif for summary Judement end hng grented samaery Judgmen' ror tho
Plaintifi in the amounb of $31,240.87, with intsrest at the rase oi §2.39619
ver day from April 4, 1905, until peid. That the tender of payment nade by
the wovant, K. J. Sugaishi, in the amount of $27,309.78 should he applled
agalned sald judgment, leaving a balance due and ewing by the delendants and
each of them to the pleinti?f in the smount of $4 497.30.

IT I& THEREFQRE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECEEED that the motlion of R.J.
Straight 1led Beptesber 17, 1965, be and it heraby is everruled and denied.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the smount iomdered
by K. J. Straight to the Clerk of this ecourt be ond 1t hereby is auplicd to
the judgment entered this dete in fevor of the pleintiff wpon ite notion for

summary judgnent.

UBITED ETATES DISTRICT JURCE



URTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT IOR 8L
NORTHER DISTINICT OF OXTAIOMA

VNI STATES OF AMARICA, )
Plajntiff,
Vi, Civil No. GOB3
TRI-STATE GRAIN COMPANY, INC., FAULE o

o Corporstion, and TRI-STATE
INGURARCE COMPANY,

SEE2E gk
Defendants . I E}b

NOBLE C, Hoop
LN Bstrice Clog s
QRDER

This matter coming on before me, the undersigned Judge, this 20th
dmy of Soptember, 1965, upon the motion of R. J. Stralght to determine in-
debtednane due, and the court having considered said motion and all the
rocords in this csse and being fully advised in the premises finde:

That seld motion to detexmine that the amount tendered therewith
constitutoes complete aud full payment in this case should be overruled for
the following reasons:

1. Thet seld motion 18 & useless motiom in that the
metters vhich the movant seelic o have the court con-
gider Imve already been determined, and were agrecd
upon by the parties, as set fortl in the Order of thic
court ontered on the 23d day of Aprll, 1965, and filed
on the 10th day of May, 1905, which Order was approved
by all the parties hereto. It is clear from the Order
entered on April 23, 1965, that if this cese had not
been disposed of by peyment, setilament or otherwise
by the 20th day of September, 1065, the defendants
eorecd and condented thet the summary Judsment mighl
be entered againet them for the aounts preyed tfor in
the plalntiff's complaint. The vovtles have ropre.
sented to the court that this cose has not been settled
or othciwise disposed of, gnd it iz clesar thal the ten-
der or payment made by R. &. Oivelght on the L/th de

oi Septenber, 1965, does not constitute peyment of the



smount claimed by the plaintiff in ite complaint
filed herein as 1% does not inelude interest from
the stop storage date or the date of last shipment,
in the amount of §$2,071.4T, as shown in thie
Court's Order of April 23, 1965.

2. The defendent has not complied with Rule 13 of
this court which requiree that & brief he Piled with
s motion in support thereof.

That the court hme this date granted the motion filed heresin by the
plaintiff for summary Jjudgment eand hes granted summary Judgment for the
Plaintiff in the amount of $11,512.97, with interest st the rate of $1.55203
ver day from April 24, 1965 until paid. Thet the tender of payment made by
the movant, R. J. Streight, 1n the amount of §9,669.3% should be spplied
sgainst sgid judgment, leaving e balence due and owlng by the defendants and
each of them to the plaintiff in the smount of $2,071.47.

IT I8 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the motion of
R. J. Straight filed September 17, 1965, be and it herehy is overruled end
denied.

IT XI5 FURTEER ORDERBD, AINUDGED AND DECREED that the amount tendered
by R. J. Btraight to the Clerk of thie court be and it hereby is applied to

the judgment entered this date in favor of the plaintiff upon ite motiom for

summary Judgment.

UNITED £TATES DISTRICT JUDGE



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLANOMA
UNITED STATES OF AMERICH,
Pleintifs,
ve. Civil No. £083
TRI-BTATE GRAIN COMPANY, INC., e

Corporation, and TRI-BTATE INBURANCE
COMPANY, LR jaRE

a8
Lis

Defendante .

NOHLE Q0 HOOE

W ek, EL0N Flisteior Cloans

0 G DOMENT

This matter coming on before me, the undersigned Judge, this 20th day
of September, 1965, upon the motion of the plaintiff for summary Judgment,
and the court having considered seid motion and the records in this cese and
being fully sdvieed in the premises, finds:

That the hearing on plaintiff's motion Tor summary Judgment originelly
came on before the eourt on the 23rd dey of April, 1965. Thet at thet time
the defendsnt, Tri-SBteate Crsin Cowpany, Inc., requeeted thet the hearing on
sald motion be postponed and further sgreed and consented that seid motion
mlight be sustained if thie cese had not been disposed of by the 20th day of
September, 1965, by way of peyment, eettlemeni or otherwiese.

That the defendant, Tri-Stete Insurance Company, aleo egroed end con-
pented thet summary judgment might be entered in fmvor of plaintiff on the 20th
day of September, 1965, if the case hed not been dieposed of by that date.

That plaintifi'e claim embodied in this cese hee not been otherwise
digposad of and that pleintiff is therefore entltled to summary jJudement by
the sgreement end consent of the defendants for the principel amount of $9,4k1.50,
topether with intereet accrued through the 23rd dey of April, 1965, in the
amount of $2,071.47, and interest thereafter et the rate of $1.55203 per dey
until peid, as eet forth in the order of thie court approved by all partiee
hereto entersd on the 23rd day of Aprll, 1965, and Iiled on the 10th dey of
May, 1965,

IT I THEREFORN ORDERED, AIJUDCED AND DECKEED that pleintiff have and
1t hereby heas Judgmont against the defendante and esch of them in the sum of
$11,512.97, with interost at the rete of $1.55203 per day from Aprit 2k, 1965

until peid.

GRITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA

BRUNSWICK CORPORATION, )
)
Plaintiff, }
}
A\ ) No. 6250
}
MARSHALL C. FERRINO, et al., )
) i G a
k b bR
Defendants. ) -
R TR IR IR [ T
eph ot LIRS
ORDER
Now on this ;% day of September, 1965, it is ORDERED the

above entitled matter is hereby diamissed at the request of the plaintiff

and without prejudice to any future action or actions by the plaintiff.

»

e . L
: P

iﬂ‘: V';\‘.r‘.. . . /)‘a‘uﬂjﬁ
© United States District Judge




oK

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHEHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

YUBA CONSOLIDATED INDUSTRIES,
INC., a corporation

Plaintiff,

V.

DISMISSAL

COOLING PRODUCTS, INC., a F: I l“ Ei [)

corporation, GEORGE M. CERTAIN,
. W, . ' LY

P WALLACE and JAMES I. CARTER g SEP 2[]965

£ .
Defendants g NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. District Court

)
)
)
}
) Civil Action No. 6156
)
)
)
)

The Court consenting, the parties hereto, by their

respective counsel, agree to and hereby dismiss the Complaint
and the Counterclaim herein, with prejudice. Each of the parties
is to bear its own costs and attorney's fees.

LOTHROP & WEST

Crocker Building

San Francisco, California

and
HEAD & JOHNSON

424 Beacon Building
Tulsa, Oklahoma

By X
James R. Head
Counsel for Plaintiff

So ordered. FRAZIER & MEFFORD
303 Pythian Building
Tulsga, Oklahoma

and

United Stated/ Distxict Judge

WILLIAM S. DORMAN
Tulsa, Oklahoma 1216 National Bank of Tulsa Building

September Q:Z . 1965. Tulsa, Cklahoma

o D ot (e

William S. Dorman
Counsel for Defendants




UNITED STATES DISTRICY OQUAT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Flaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION MO. 4856
)
vs. ) Traet No. N-il28
)
T60.42 Acves of Land, More or Less, } 1/2 of the lessor interest and
Situate in Nowate and Rogers Countles, ) 1/32 of the lessee interest
Oklahoma, and Mrs. O. C. (Corrine) Cash,)
et al, and Unkmown Owners, ;
Defendants. ) F i ED
Ci T
J UDGMEHNT st 36
1. NOBLE C. HOCD

. Clerk, U, 8, District Cour
NCW, on this wglf day of September, 1965, this matber comes o

on for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of Awmerica,
for entry of Judguent on a Stipuwlaticn egreeing upon just compensation, and
the Court, after having exemined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for plalntiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to 1/2 of the lessor interest in the
estate taken, and 1/32 of the lessee interest in the estate condemned in
Tract No. N-1428, as such estate and tract are described in the Compleint
and the Decleration of Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurlsdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

b,

Service of process has been perfected, either personally or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on all perties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject
tract.

2.

The Acts of Congress set out in peragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the interests desecribed in paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, on February 1%, 1960, the United States of Awerica filed
its Declaration of Taking of such deseriied property, and title to the

described estate in such property should be ve ted in the United States of

America as of the dave of Iiling the Declaration of Taking.



5.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Reglstry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of the
interests desecribed in parsgreph 2 hersin, a certain sum of money, and part
of this deposit has been disbursed as set out in paragraph 12 below.

Te

On tﬁe date of taking in this actlon, the owners of the property
descrilied in peregraph 2 above were the defendants whose names are shown in
paregrapi 12 below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting
any interest in such property, all cther persons having either disclaimed or
defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive the just compen-
sation awarded by this Judgment.

8.

The owners of the property described in paregraph 2 and the United
States of America have executed and filed hereln a Stipulation as to Just
Compenzation wherein they have agreed that just compensation for such described
property is in the amount shown as compensationh in paragraph 12 below, and
such Stipuleticn should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exlsts between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for subject property and the amount fixed by the Stipulation as
to Just Compensation, and the amount of such defiecienecy should be deposited
for the benefit of the owners. Such deficlency is sct out in paragraph 12
below. ’

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECRESD that the United
States of America has the right, power, and swthority to condemn for public
use the tract named in parsgraph 2 herein, as such trect is perticularly
described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such tract, to the extent of 1/2 of the lessor interest and 1/32 of the lessee
interest In the estate described in such Declaration of Taking, ib condemned,
and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the date
of filing such Decleration of Taking and all defendants herein and all other
persons interested in such interests arc forever barred from asserting any

¢claim thereto.



11.

It Is Further ORDFRED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the date of
taking the owners of the property described in paragraph 2 were the defendants
whose names appear below in paragraph 12, and the right to just compensation
for such described property is vested in the parties so named.

i2.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Stipulation
a6 to Just Compensation, mentloned in peragraph 8§ above, hereby 1s confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of Just compensation Tor 1/2
of the lessor interest and 1/32 of the lessee interest in the estate condemned
in subject tracts as follows:

TRACT NO, K-1L28

1/2 of the Lesscr interest and
1/32 of the Lessee Interest

OWNERS :

V. C. Couch and
Pauline Couch

Award of just compensation
pursuant to Stipulation -—------ e—————— $1,242.00 $1,242.00

Deposited as estimated compensetion «---e----~ $1,004.68

Disbursed to owners e~=——w-—-r= et e e e e e = mmmmem $ 975.00
Balance due t0 CWIErS —ecusemmocccmerea= e $ 267.00
Deposit deficiency ——cwe-memmmmmrceeva e $ 237.32

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States
of America shall depesit in the Reglstry of this Court, in this Civil Action,
to the credit of Tract No. N-1L28, the deficiency sum of $237.32, and the
Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for Tract No. N-1428,

to V. C. Couch and Pauline Couch, jointly, the suz of $267.00.

s - - /'3‘ e i
5-///( /’{ e ,//‘4 /('l://‘f Ao AL
UNITED STATES DISTRICY JUDGE

APPROVED:

o . o /‘ -

5 j/ / ee it // '//C’ bt e
HUBERT A. MARLCW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. Lge7

)

)

g

) Partial interests in
; Tracts Nos. N-1441 and
)

)

)

)

)

P-1634
FILED

283.77 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata County, Cklahoma,
and Lillian M. Coker Sweaney, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants. SEP Lo 1965
NOBLE C. HOCD

J U D GMEDNT
Clerlk, U, 8. District Court

1.

NOW on this 4257 day of September, 1965, this matter comes on
for disposition on spplication of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on Stipulations agreeing upon just compensation, and
the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to certaln interests in the estates

taken in the subject tracts as follows, to-wit:
Welbl] memeeo- 1/2 of the lessor interest in the minerals =nd
1/32 of T/8 overriding royalty interest
(This constitutes 1/2 of the entire 0.R.R.I.).
P-1634 commuaa 1/2 of the entire estate taken.
The description of the tracts and the estates taken in each is as described
in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.
3.

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this acticn.

L.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendent in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

5.
The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint

herein give the United States of America the right, power snd authority



to condemn for public use the interests described in parzpraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, on March 1, 1960, the United States of Auerica filed its
Declaration of Taking of such described property, and title tc the described
estates in such property should be vested in the United States of America
as of the date of filing the Declaraticn of Taking.

6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there were deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
interests described in paragraph 2, certain sums of money, end all of these
depesits have been disbursed as set cut in pevagraph 12 below.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the interests
described in paregraph 2 above were the defendants whose names are shown in
parsgraph 12 below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting
any Interest in the described intereste in the estates taken in such tracts,
all other persons having either disclaimed or defeulted, and such named
defendants are entitled to receive the Just compensation awarded by this
Judgment.,

8,

The owners of the interests described in paragraph 2 sbove and
the Unlted States of Amerlce have executed snd filed herein Stipulations
as to Just Compensation wherein they have agreed that just compensation for
such described interests in the estates copdemned in subject tracts is in
the amounts shown es compensation in paragraph 12, and such Stipulstions
should be approved.

9.

Deficiencies exist between the amcunts deposited as esiimated
compensation for the interests described in paregraph 2 above and the amounts
fixed by the Stipulations as to Just Compensaetion end the amounts of such
deficiencies should be deposited for the benefit of the owners. Such
deficiencies are set out in paragraph 12 below.

10.

I{ Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United

States of America has the right, power, and auwthority to condemn for public

use the tracts named in parsgraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly



described in the Compleint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
the intsvooio 1u SUch tracts as described in paragraph 2 herein, to the
extent of the estates described in such Declaration of Taking, are condemned
and title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of the date
of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all
other persons interested in such interests in such estates are forever
barred from asserting any c¢leim thereto.

il1.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the dote of
taking, the owners of the property deseribed in paregraph 2 herein were the
persons whose nemes appesr belovw in paragraph 12, and the right to just
compensation for the taking of the property described in peragraph 2 herein
is vested in the parties so named.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Stipulations
as to Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby are con-
firmed; and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of just compen-
sation for the taking of the subject property as follows:

TRACT NO. N-1kll
1/2 of the Lessor interest in Minersls and

1/32 of 7/8 Overriding Hoyalty Interest
{7his constitutes 1/2 of entire O,R.R.i.)

OWNERS :

V. C. Couch and
Pauline Couch

Award of Just compensation

pursuant to Stipulation ----mee-memaa- $643.00 $643.00
Deposited as estimated compensation --e-=- -~$h87.50
Disbursed t0 OWNErs --weerecemvac—ceans e ——— e ———— $487.50
Balance due to OWRErs «e---== ————— N ——————— F155.50
Deposit deficlency s-meescmevacae. S—— - o)




TRACT O, P-1634
1/2 of Entire Eetate Token

OWNERS ;

¥. C., Couch and
Pauline Couch

Award of just compensation
pursuant to Stipulation -eee-—e—-—remam= - $2,000.00 $2,000.00

Deposited as estimated compensation ----+«-- $1,500,00

Disbursed t0 OWNEIrS =-me=mwmmua- M ————————— $1,500.00
Balance due t0 OWHEYS eewemmcrremomccmecc e et ———— 3 500.00
Deposit deficieney e---vemmaccmmcmceccemaou ¥ 500.00

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court in this Civil Action
the total deposit deficiency of $655.SO, and such sum shall be allocated
and placed in the deposits for the respective tracts in the amounts of the

deposit deficiencies for such tracts as shown in parasgraph 12 above.

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse certain sums as
follows:

¥rom the deposit for Tract No. N-1441 the sum of $155.50 and
from the deposit for Tract No. P-163% the ;um of $500.00, jointly to

V. C., Couch and Pauline Couch.

. L o
.:;7-'/ LEE o B ST s
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

WaEy) : ) . .
R 7 &‘/f, PRyS // /X".{. AV P s
HUBERT A. MARLCW

Assistant U. £. Attorney

kmr



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOHR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. LoTé

Tracts Nos, U-2112 and
U-2112E

FILED

VE.

315.27 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowats County, Oklshome,
and Elna Couch, et al,

and Unlnown Cuwners,

Defendents. SEP Lo 1965
NOBLE C. HOOD

J UDGMETSRT Clerk, U, S. District Coutt

1.

On  September 23, 1965 , this cause, as to the captioned tracts,

came on for trial, and the parties having waifed a jury, the case as to the
lessor interest was tried to the Court, before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow,
Judge of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Oklsahoma.
Flaintiff, United States of America, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant
United States Attorney for the Northern Distriet of Oklahome. Defendants did
not appear. After hearing the evidence and being fully advised in the premises,
the Court finds:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject meiter
of this action. This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the
tracts enumerated in the caption ebove, as such tracts and estates are described
in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taﬁing filed herein.

3

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by publica-
tion notice as provided by Rule TLA of the Federal Rules of Civil Frocedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tracts.

b,

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and suthority to
condemn for public use the subjJect tracts, as such tracts are particularly
deseribed in such Compleint. Pursuant thereto, on August 1, 1960, the United
States of America filed its Decleration of Teking of certain estates in such
deseribed land, and title to such property should be vested in the United

States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.



5

Sinultaneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for
the taking of subject tracts, a certain sum of money, none of which has been
disbursed as shown in paragraph 13.

6.

The decrease in fair market value of the lessor interest in the
estetes taken in the subject tracts, caused by the subject action, is
$1,925.00 and such sum should be adopted as the share of the lessor interest
in the sward for the estates taken in subject tracts.

Te

The owners of the lessee interest in the estatestaken in the subject
tractsand the United States of America have executed and filed herein a
Stipulation as to Just Compensation wherein they have agreed upon the amount
of just compensation for such lessee lnterest in the estates taken in the
subject tractg and such Stipulation should be approved.

8.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited ae estimated
compencation and the amount fixed herein as the sward of just compensatlion
for the estates taken in sublect tracts, and s sum of money sufficient to
cover such deliciency should be deposited by the Govermment. BSuch deficiency
is set out in parsgraph 13 below.

9.

The defendants nemed in paragraph 13 as owners of subfect tracts
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned in
subject tracts, all other defendants heving either disclaimed or defaulted;
the nemed defendants are the cwners of such estates as of the date of taking,
and a8s such are entitled to receive the award of just compensation.

10.

1t Is,Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in psregraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates described in the Declaration of Taking
are condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States of America as
of August 1, 1960, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested

in such estates are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

2



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owrers of the esteates condemned herein in subject tracts were
the defendants whose names appear in paragraph 13 belew; the right to recelve
the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts is vested in the
parties so named.

1z2.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Stipulation
as to Just Compensation mentioned in paragraph T above, hereby is confirmed,
and the sum of $2,250.00 is adopted as the share of the lessec interest in
the award of just compensation for the estates teken in subject tracts, as
shown in paragraph 13.

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the sum of $1,925.00
hereby is adopted as the share of the leasor interest in the award of just
compensation for the estates condemned herein in subject tracts, as shown in
the schedule as follows, to-wit:

TRACTS NOS. U-2112 AND U-2112E

OWIERS
Lessor interest:
At the date of taking, Elmer Howell was the owner.
He is now deceased and A. H. Howell has been appointed
executor and is entitled to receive this share of the sward.
Lessee interest: {011 and Gas Lease)
Neenah Foundry Compeny, Inc.
D. Perkins Cobb -
E. M. Lane
Veva L. Borton
Awerd of just compensation for all interests
pursuant to Court Trial and
Stipulation —-—-==-mm-e-- e -$4,175.00
Allocation of award deposit and disbursals:

: Lessor Interest : lessee Intcrest

Share of award 1$1,905.00 :$1,925.00 :$2,250.00 :$2,250.00

. e

Beposited as
estimated compensa-

T

D T TR R T L

500 —mmmmmmmmmmmmm +$1,275.00 : $1,750.00 : $3,025.00
Disbursed 4o owners --; : None : Hone ;
Balance due GWHETS----t TSRO EEO00 .
Depostt dsficiency---- F ES0T00 1 TS TS0




13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States
of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
named owners the deposit deficiency as shown in paregraph 13 in the amount
of $1,150.C0, together with interest om $650.00 (deficlency for lessor
interest only), at the rate of 6% per annum from August 1, 1960, until the
date of deposit of such deficiency amount, and such sum shell be placed in

the deposit for the subject tracts in this Civil Action.

An sppropriate Order of Distribution will be entered after such

deposit has been made by the plaintiff.

oy ” ) .
/{ (i’ /(’f/ : /Q:Jﬂ e et
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

4 r ) e ! -
y/ //{ bota i L7 Z{{ el it "
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE URITED STATES FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ORLAHCMA

E. . OTTINGER,
PraintifF,
Vi No. 3394 -~ Civil

R, H., SIEGFRIED, et al

bt i el e g et berdt el el

Defendants.

Now on this 78th day of Septewber, 1965, the above entitled
matter came to the attention of the Court for retrizl upon remand
from the Court of Appeals for the 10th Circuit reversing the former
judgnment in favor of Defendants with cest to the Defendants in the
amount of $620,.30, the Plaintiff appesring in psrson and by hie
attorney Sam Day and the Defendants appearing in person and by their
attorneys Harry D. Moreland, Pat Mealloy and Charles M. Christensen.

Thereupon the Court called the casze for trial and the varties
announced to the Court that they had reached a compromise settlement
and agreement whereby it is stipulated that judgment may be entered
for the Plaintiff against the Defendant for the sum of §20,000 plue
the cost of the action.

It is therefore conaidered ordermd; adiudged and decreed that
the Plaintiff ¢o have a recovery of and from the Defendants the sum
of $00,620,30, being the judgment snd cost; for all of which let

crecution issue.

U. 8. District Judge



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

INTERNATIONAL CARBON, INC,,

)
Plaintiif, )
VE )
_ )
GENERAL COLLOIDAL GCARBON, INC., )} NO., 6108 - Civil
: Defendant, ¥
ve )
) FILiE i
ROY L. MORGAN PRODUCTION )
COMPANY, )
Intervenor. ; SEP 28 965
CNOBLE C. HOOD
OR DER ek UL S Disrrice (o

Now on thie & day of September, 196%, the above styled and numbered
cause comes on to be heard upon the application of Thomas E, Robertson for per-
misaion of this Court to intervens in the subject action. The Court finds that the
plaintiff, International Carbon, Inc., and intervemor, Roy L. Moergan Preduction
Company, have entared into & stipulation for dismissal of said intervenor's cross-
petition against plaintiff and that an order has been entered herein dismiasing said
cross -petition without prejudice; that, therefore, there are no issues existing in
this matter for determination and said application for intervention of Thomas E.
Robertaon should be denied. IT 18 HEREBY ORDERED that the application of Thomas
E. Robertson to intervene in the subject action be and the same is hereby denied.

(5)' 741/

Judge of the United




IN THE UNITED 8TATEE DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR TIE NORTHERN

DISTRICT OF ORLAHOMA

INTERNATIONAL CARBON, INC., )
‘ Plaintiff )
VE. }

GENERAYL COLLOIDAL CARBON, INC., ) Civil No. 6108
befendant )

ROY L. MORGRN PRODUCTION COMPANY, )

Intervenor Y al LED
THOMAS E. ROBERTGON, ) 13
SEP 28 1965
Applicant. ) '
NOBLE ¢, HOGON
lerk, U7, 8, District Coner
SRRER

Upon the Btipulatlon therefore between intervenor and
plaintiff, and upan intervenor's motion, it is hereby ordered
that interwvenor's croes~complaint against plaintiff herein be
dismissed without p;ééfﬁica. at intervencor's cost.

Dated this day of Beptember, 13%65.

(>

Judge




Bl 1967
I THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR NUB[ E o )
THE. HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OFLASLOMA Clerk I“' R HOO
chark, L1 hsericr Coget
Jiwew p. Prown, }
: )
Plaintifs, H
TVES ) Wo. G137
} CIVIL
¥
The Atchiison, Topeka and Santa Fe }
Railway Company, a corporation, )
)
befendant, 3
ORDER OF DIGMISSAL

NOW, on thim 5’__7_1_‘_ day of Heptember, 1965, cones
on for hearing the atipulion of diswmissal of plaintiff and
defendant in the above entitled cause. 'The Court iinds thau
sald cause has bLeen settled and that defendant has this date
palé to plaintiff, Jiwmy ¥. Brown, Fifteen Thousand Lollars
(§15,000¢.00) in full settlement, release and patisfacticu
of plainti ff‘'s cause of action set forth in his complaint
herein, and that paid plaintiff has accepted said suw in
full satisfaction, release and diecharge of his cauee of
action and c¢liain againgt the defendant, and the Court, after
due consideration, finds that said dismigsal should ba ap~
proved,

IT IS, THEREFORE, OEDERBD that thisz cause bLe,

and the pame is hereby dismissed with prejudice, at the

/.“ s ¢ ‘ ; B
i/ L iy / LIS R I S S A

JUDGE

cogt of the defendant.

APPROVED AF TO FOR

Pl VA L ks

Attorney for plalntiff

of RAINEY, FLYNK, WELCI,
WALLME, ROUs & CGOPER
sctorneyn iLor Defeadant,




